
W
al
lu
la
h 
19
67









WALLULAH 1967 
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY 
SALEM, OREGON



7



the ocean reveals 
itself to one

who swims

The search has begun .... Each man, like the 
circuit rider, seeks tomorrow individually .... In 
the duration of time, linking the moment of birth to 
the instant of death, every man, in his own way, 
strives to find himself and certain meaning for his 
life ....

We seek enjoyment, companionship, love, and 
knowledge, hoping we shall find in each a greater 
understanding. Understanding does not always 
come, as futility is encountered equally with suc­
cess .... We suffer and are wise ....

Our search is not without direction: our guideposts 
are our friends, and our compass is our education.





Being when you know you’re not
is called pretending

you might become 
the playing 

but laughter 
takes you there 5



resolving changing
confusion

seeks new patterns 
opening like a flower

blooms



resolve to 

not decide 

to wait

while waiting 

waits for 
its decision

you are not alone 7



when changes 
come

there will he a 

separateness 
that grows to union

the time 
for everything 

occurs

while everything 

happens

a marriage to within 
is the sound of harmony 

balancing all things 
living and static



answers
precede

questions 
as the present 

does 
the past



10

and the rock spoke 
saying:

I will give you 
my gray ness 
my coldness 
my hardness

and you will give 
your understanding



the song of Solomon 

the words of Buddha 

the passing seasons 

the ehh and flow 

the life and death



the time of each must come 
if only to renew 
and not continue

death and life 
repeat themselves



the 

work 
we do here is well outlined in your manua.  Please turn to page one and review what you have covered. 



TABLE OF

Activities 
p. Vt

Sports 
p. 98

Administration 
p. 16



CONTENTS
WALLULAH

Living Organizations 
p. 122

EDITOR:
Scott Freund

STAFF:
Faculty

Linda Grey

Activities

Terry Edwards 
Kit Lynch

Sports

Jeff Weinstein 
Mac French 
Sandy Sevall

Housing

Bob Bayha 
Jack Cooper

Seniors

John Mowell

Honoraries

Linda Putman

Index

Lindsay Michimoto

c°py

Donna McElhenie 
Cheryl Stanley

Art

George Wollard

Photography

Bob Hamel 
Bob Jones

Introduction

Seniors 
p. 172

John Mowell

15





ADMINISTRATION
1966-1967

17



The pioneer Christian missionaries who met on the first day of 
February, 1842, at the old Mission House, were clear in their 
objectives and statements of purpose which included the following 
declarations: the necessity of a “permanent literary institution” 
is to provide the “intellectual and moral training for the present 
and prospective wants of the children and youth of Oregon." Now, 
one hundred and twenty-five years after Willamette's founding, no 
period intervening has had greater need or has depended more on 
the intelligent, educated man and woman of high moral principle 
than we do today. The challenge is greater than ever before 
because of the vast explosion in knowledge. Fortunately, Willa­
mette has grown in resources and capacity to serve the present 
day. To us is entrusted the responsibility to maintain the moral 
stature and fiber; without which, the educated man is a menace 
rather than a blessing to society.

DR. G. HERBERT SMITH 
President
Willamette University



CHARLES L. BESTOR 
Dean, College of Music

As the communities of the frontiers began building there was a need to 
provide educational opportunities for the young people. A school system 
is necessary for perpetuating a stable society. Because of his more 
advanced education, Jason Lee was able to see the need for an education. 
Willamette University, however, has grown more than even he could have 
anticipated. The stabilizing elements of the society and of the school 
both grew to give each other what they needed in a changing world.

This continuous growth and existence provides stability for the student 
today. He knows that hundreds of people have come before him leaving a 
heritage. A school should not live with its heritage but by it, thereby 
providing more of a stimulus for building an educational program.

One of the responsibilities of a university to its founders is to preserve the 
spirit, at least of the educational philosophy, that brought the institution into 
being. I doubt that anyone would claim that Willamette has done less than that. 
Another and perhaps equally important responsibility, however, is to see that this 
spirit is kept flexible enough to be relevant to the problems of the society in 
which the university presently finds itself. Whether Willamette is equally 
successful in this will depend on a number of things,principal among them being 
its ability to understand the uniqueness of its position as a custodian of the 
liberal tradition of education.

DR. BYRON DOENGES 
Dean, College of Liberal Arts

As we examine what appeared to be the goals of the founding fathers one hun­
dred and twenty-five years ago, we realize that just as a great artist can never 
put on paper all that he envisions neither could the founders of Willamette set 
forth all of their ideas and goals. It would be very difficult to fulfill these 
promises of yesterday. However, Willamette University can live with itself and 
serve its fellow man. Perhaps in doing this the University would be closest to 
following the goals of the Founding Fathers.

DR.SEWARD REESE 
Dean, College of Law



DAVID A. LEWIS 
Business Manager

DR. SCOTT T. RICKARD 
Dean of Men

DR.E .JERRY WHIPPLE 
Assistant to the President

20

VERA M. HABERER 
Dean of Women



GEORGE W. STANBERRY 
Librarian

ALFRED M. FEDJE 
Director of Admissions

DR. RALPH PURVINE 
Director of Health Service

MRS. ELEANOR SWENSON 
Manager of the Bearcat Cavern

MERLIN W. McGLADREY 
Chaplain

21



SGT. DOYLE KUEHNART 
“Don’t worry about it!"

AIR SCIENCE

SGT. AUSTIN N. GILES
“That's a NICE place to be stationed!"

CAPT. DAVID WEILAND 
“You read me, partner?"
22

MAJ. DOUGLAS HARRISON 
“You’re not late!"



CARL A. HALL 
Quietly intense

LYNDA HERZOG
“Would anyone in class like to check on that for me?"

DR. CAMERON PAULIN 
. . here you notice this becomes fascinating."

23



BIOLOGY
DR. CECIL R. MONK 
“Well, . .

ELIZABETH YOCUM
“Now that I’ve gotten you confused, let's stop."

DR. DONALD R. BREAKEY 
“You don’t have to take this down!"



CHEMISTRY

DR. PAUL M. DUELL
“Do you want to play some handball?"

DR. ARTHUR D. PAYTON 
“. . . here we go again!"

DR. NORMAN J. HUDAK
“You don't have to learn this now, but. . . .”

DR. FRANCES H. CHAPPLE 
“Okie dokie!"



ECONOMICS

JACK LEONARD
“This is a little off the subject. .

COL. LYLE C. GRIMES 
“. . . paticl'r"DR. RICHARD M. GILLIS 

“M-i-c-k-e-y M-o-u . . . .*



■

EARTH
SCIENCE

DR. JAMES R. LYLES
'Well, be sure to read the assignment tor next time."

EDUCATION

DR. WARREN R. BROWN
“The new trend in education is towards creativity."

ALBERT C. BERGLUND 
“Allright, people!"

27



MARION WOODALL
‘A fine discussion, really fine."

DR. PAUL G. TRUEBLOOD 
“Save the Maypole.”

DR. HARUE KOIKE 
“So, what's your point?”

HERBERT A. SEEMAN 
"Well...most probably."

ENGLISH



MARGARET B. RINGNALDA 
Gregarious

DR. MURCO RINGNALDA
“If you don’t have anything to say, don't
write it."

JAMES S. DOUGLAS
“. . . values of the heart verses values of the 
intellect."

ADELE BIRNBAUM
“Oh, I don’t really think so; do you . . . .?"

RICHARD D. LORD 
“You know what I mean."

29



FOREIGN LANGUAGES

MARIJA UDRIS 
Effusive

DR. MARION MORANGE 
“Je vous en prie . . ."

DR. OTTO W. MANDL 
“Verdamt!"

FRANCOISE GOEURY 
Tenacious

CLARENCE A. KRAFT
‘We'll have a lot of these little quizzes."



PAULA DRAYTON 
“Voyez-vous. . .*

CHRISTINE GENTZKOW 
Witty . . . provocative.

DR. PAUL B. BEAL 
“Bon jour classe!"

RAUL G. CASILLAS
“Buenos dias. Abran sus libros en la pagina . . ."

JAMES G. PHILIPS 
“. . . gell . . ."



DR. CHESTER K. KAISER 
“The rivers run north and south. .

HISTORY

FRANCIS KENT MARKUS 
“No, I shouldn’t say that."

DR. ROSS W. LIVINGSTON 
“. . . theeese British people!"

DAVID ROBERT NOWICKI 
“And we find . . ."



DR. CHESTER LUTHER 
“Are there any questions?"

MATHEMATICS

DR. HERRICK GREENLEAF 
Quiet

STEPHEN K. PROTHERO 
“Time to punt!"

JACK H.HAFFERKAMPF 
“. . . infinituple!"

33



CHARLES YUKL 
Instructor, Brass Instruments

MUSIC

DR. CHARLES HEIDEN 
Professor of Music

34

DELBERT CHINBURG 
Instructor, Brass Instruments



CLORINDA TOPPING 
Associate Professor of Voice

ROBERT CHAULS 
Instructor, Music

JOSEF SCHNELKER
Professor of Organ and Music Theory

GORDON VOILES 
Associate Professor of Music

35



POLITICAL SCIENCE

DONALD F. LAWS
“This is an excellent topic we're studying."

KAY HUTCHESON 
Demure

DR. THEODORE L. SHAY 
“Meet me in my office."

DR. KENNETH R. SMITH 
“. . . in their infinite wisdom."



PHILOSOPHY

DR. MILTON L. HUNNEX 
. that is to say."

DR. EDWIN J. STILLINGS 
“a more meaningful . .

DR. JEREMIAH W. CANNING 
“1.8"

37



JOHN R. LEWIS 
“WE . .

DR. CHARLES BOWLES 
“Good job!"

JEAN WILLIAMS 
Active

38



DR. GENE COOPER
“Let's go over a few principles.'

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

THEODORE OGDAHL
“This is a very intriguing subject."

RAMONA ANN SEARLES 
“Doing what comes naturally!"

39



RICHARD A. YOCUM 
“Draft deferments?"

DR. JAMES A. CAVINESS DR- N0EL F- KAESTNER
“It’s NAKED LUNCH time!" “We must be empirical."

DR. CHARLES DERTHICK 
“You’ll love our next opportunity." 

40



physics

DR. ROBERT L. PURBRICK 
Subtle

DR. NORMAN A. HUFFMAN
 and now about the domestic practices of the Shintos."

RELIGION

MAURICE B. STEWART 
Imaginative

JAMES A. HAND  

Amiable



ROBERT M. PUTNAM 
“I want this done yesterday."

SPEECH AND DRAMA

DR. HOWARD W. RUNKEL
“All that is necessary for the forces of. . .

WALTER H. EVANS 
Dapper

BEN GRAHAM
‘You should have been with us last night."

JOSEPH P. PALMIER 
Stickler 

42



DR. JOHN RADEN1AKER 
“Dr. John"



ACTIVITIES
1966-1967



notel motel orBust



ASWU

BILL ALBERGER
President

DENNY COLE 
Second Vice-President

Alberger, the Senate attempted to solve 
various problems: housing, parking, and 
representation. It conducted various student 
opinion polls. While the President presided 
over the Senate, Ken Rice, First Vice-Presi­
dent, was in charge of co-ordinating the 
Rally Squad and scheduling all social func­
tions on WU’s campus. Denny Cole, Second 
Vice-President, took charge of conducting 
the various campus elections. Earlene 
Anderson, Secretary, kept minutes of the 
Senate meetings and distributed them to the 
campus. Carmy Mausten, Treasurer, kept 
tab of the ASWU financial status and devis­
ed a budget for the academic year.

Student Senate, 1966-1967, was involved 
in controversy. Led by President Bill

SENATE

EARLENE ANDERSON
Secretary
46

KEN RICE 
First Vice-President

CARMY MAUSTEN 
Treasurer



JIM HUTCHESON 
Senior

CLASS

PRESIDENTS

STAN BUNN 
Sophomore

DAVE HUMPHREY 
Freshman

Fall 1966

TOM BRANFORD 
Junior

kerry McClelland 
Freshman (Not pictured)

Spring 1967 BOB SCHLEGL 
Sophomore

47

PETE  WALLMARK 
Junior

JOHN BINGHAM 
Senior



PUBLICATIONS

BOB HAMEL 
Darkroom Manager

DOUG BOSCO 
Publications Manager

PAUL COOPER 
Editor, ALOTADATA

LENORE HALL 
Editor, JASON

48



COLLEGIAN

The Willamette Collegian is the 
campus weekly newspaper. Edited 
this past year by Jon Carder, the 
Collegian stirred up controversy while 
being the object of much criticism. 
It was an eventful year, characterized 
by late Tuesday and Wednesday night 
sessions in order to meet deadlines.

SCOTT FREUND 
Editor, Wallulah

The Wallulah, the campus yearbook, 
was edited by Scott Freund. As a 
publication its purpose is to record 
the events of the past year. The 
1967 book has many added new fea­
tures, primarily color and captions for 
the professors. The Wallulah 1967 is 
the one hundred and twenty-fifth an­
niversary edition commemorating Wil­
lamette’s founding.

WALLULAH

BOB JONES 
Photographer

49

Lindsay Michimoto discussing the next 
Collegian controversy.

JON CARDER
Editor, Willamette Collegian



FRESHMAN CAMP

The tone of freshman camp was 
established with the theme, “The Hope­
ful Generation." On August 28-29 and 
thirty miles from anywhere, the frosh 
found a time between leaving home and 
embarking upon their college years to 
relax, meet new classmates, become 
acquainted with professors, learn about 
campus life in general, and to get an 
idea of what would be expected of them 
at Willamette. At the same time that 
the frosh were meeting their new class­
mates, they were coming in contact 
with traditions, slang, and atmosphere 
of our campus. Faculty members, stu­
dent leaders, and discussion groups 
added intellectual stimulation.



The camp schedule allowed plenty of 
free time for the many different recrea­
tional activities. Words that would pop 
into a freshman’s mind when thinking of 
camp: fun, new friends, talent show, 
boating, walks and hikes, football, 
swimming, cold feet at night, camp fire, 
singing, Trickle Falls, hemlock, hill­
side, Bear Creek, reveille . . .



ORIENTATION

REGISTRATION

The Wait

52

The Climb



Orientation Week is planned to help 
orient the freshman to college life- 
getting used to the routine before 
classes begin. It also gives those not 
attending camp an opportunity to get to 
know others. The activities planned: 
registration, welcome teas in the living 
organizations, welcome assembly, recep­
tion at President Smith’s home, a movie 
for relaxation, a picnic and softball 
game with the faculty, a dance, and 
church fellowship meetings.

53



54

notel motel

SEPTEMBER 24,1966

On September 23, 1966, the Willamette Collegian ran a full 
page advertisement for the Notel Motel. The ensuing 
reaction varied from extreme favor to disfavor. Some com­
ment came from Charles Sprague, editor of the Oregon 
Statesman, the Oregonian, the Oregon Daily Emerald, the 
National Student Press Association, and scores of other 
college newspaper publications. The outcome for the 
Collegian, the Publication’s Board, and the ad purchaser 
was an appearance before the Disciplinary Board. Regard­
less of one’s position on the matter, all can agree that it 
began a year of discontent and student activism on the 
Willamette campus.



“Folk-pop” came to the Fine Arts Auditorium, October 18, in the form of 
the Serendipity Singers. Singing of “love, lies . . . flying festoons and other 
songs by Shel Silverstein," these eight singers, whose success began with 
“Don't Let the Rain Come Down,” combined their many talents and versatility 
into an evening of original entertainment.

SERENDIPITY SINGERS 
OCTOBER 18,1966



PARENT'S WEEKEND

One weekend a year, students make their parents 
special guests at Willamette. For Mom’s and Dad’s 
interest and entertainment, all campus activities 
are planned: Varsity Varieties and the atmosphere 
of a grand variety show, a Parent-Faculty coffee 
hour, a football game, and a pleasant reminder of 
the good ol’ days and times past. Finally, a whole 
years’ worth of serenades are sung in a couple of 
hours as all the campus sings. As a finale, two 
generations join in song, drawing the weekend to a 
close.





AN AMERICAN 
DREAM

ROBERT STRAUB 
Oregon State Treasurer

On November 8, 1966 the American voter turned out in 
a record number to exercise his franchise in selecting 
those candidates he felt would best conduct the govern­
ment. Being located on one side of State Street, 
Willamette was afforded the opportunity to view the 
political campaign between Tom McCall and Robert 
Straub in their fight for the Oregon governorship. Of 
national importance was the Senatorial race between 
Governor Mark Hatfield and Congressman Robert Duncan. 
Marked with controversy over the Vietnam conflict and 
fiscal responsibility the campaigns were hard fought 
and fairly won.

TOM McCALL 
Oregon Secretary of State



59

GOVERNOR MARK 0. HATFIELD

CONGRESSMAN ROBERT DUNCAN



DR. ROGER HEYRES 
NOVEMBERS, 1966

Speaking on the eve of the November elections, Dr. Roger 
Heynes, Chancellor of the University of California at Berkeley, 
commented on the need for dialogue between students and faculty, 
a problem which gained world-wide notoriety at Berkeley and 
influenced the political scene in California.

NORMAN LUBOFF 

NOVEMBER 7,1966
Without the aid of echo chambers and electronic doc­

toring, the naturalness of the Norman Luboff Choir 
manifested itself in the Fine Arts Auditorium. The 
maestro, whose group has begun within recent years 
to perform live, presented a program ranging from 
Bach to blues.

60



so does Carmy Mausten ....

Associated Women Students, otherwise known as AWS. 
fell under much criticism this past year for its seeming­
ly lack of functioning as a governing body. Due to this 
criticism there were some major revisions in the makeup 
of AWS. Among its activities was the annual AWS 
auction. Kathy Maxson was AWS president for this 
active year.

KATHY MAXSON 
President, AWS

61

Bart White helps . . . .

Dr. Gillis emcees AWS auction ....



HOMECOMING '66

“The Good Times," theme of Willamette's 
1966 Homecoming, proved to be fact. It 
stimulated a stiff competition among the 
living organizations for the display which 
best carried out the theme. “Good Times” 
were had by those who went to the Saturday 
afternoon football game as Queen Peggy 
received the laudits of the crowd as she was 
crowned by Pat Gundy, 1965 Homecoming 
Queen, and as the Bearcats put on a fourth 
quarter surge to overcome the Knights of 
Pacific Lutheran. Homecoming was closed 
by the dance at the Marion Hotel.



KEN SOLBERG 
Homecoming Manager

Homecoming Queen Peggy Schaffer and her predecessor, 
Pat Gundy.

"Good Times”



CHRISTIAN RESOURCES

REVEREND SWIGGUM 
Christian Resources speaker

Campus Koinonia
Campus Koinonia is an interdenominational campus 

organization promoting worship and discussion, with 
an interest to understand the Bible beyond the words 
themselves. Creativity and originality by the indivi­
dual is encouraged. Churches in Salem provide dinner 
for the meetings after which there are discussion 
groups. Discussions have been led by professors, 
ministers, and students, depending on the topic.

Christian Resources Week provides the campus with 
an opportunity to come together with a guest speaker 
who leads the convos and discussion groups for one 
week. Reverend Swiggum was this year’s guest.



RICHARD ARMOUR 
NOVEMBER 29,1966

Richard Armour, the famous American satirist, 
presented his views on many topics via his 
humorous style. His subjects ranged from his 
personal friendship with the social critic, Upton 
Sinclair, to daily living in the atomic age. It 
was a memorable visit that Willamette will not 
soon forget.

65



On November 18, Willamette was the scene of a significant 
event. The Drama department presented Edward Al bee’s 
“Tiny Alice.” Combined into Albee’s play are many themes, 
all of which are contemporary and controversial. “Tiny 
Alice" contains a thinly veiled criticism of organized 
religion, and questions the importance and relevance of 
social values. This social critique was fairly well produced 
and there were many fine performanced, primarily those of 
Relan Colley, Jon Roberson, and Al Gould.

EDWARD ALBEE'S 
my ALICE

NOVEMBER 18-19,1966



CAST

Miss Alice . . 
Brother Julian 
Lawyer....
Butler.........
Cardinal

. Linda Allen 
. . Ed Grimes 
Relan Colley 

. . . Al Gould 
Jon Roberson



CONVO CONTROVERSY

The convocation seemed promising. Speaker of the Oregon House 
of Representatives, F. F. Montgomery, was to speak. The convo 
engendered a little more excitement than was planned. On January 
31. 1967, a group of students protested the compulsory convocations 
requirement as set by the University. The main complaint, though, 
was the lack of quality of speakers. This particular convo marked 
the beginning of a campaign which resulted in a change of policy 
which would bring better speakers to Willamette.

This isn't

NurseRY
SCHOOL

or is it?



The internationally renown 
New Christy Minstrels was one 
of the highlights of the Willa­
mette "big name entertainment” 
venture of the 1966-67 season. 
Singing everything from ballads 
to country folk music, the crea­
tors of "Green, Green" and “To­
day" presented a fine, well- 
rounded concert with something 
for everyone.

69

NEW CHRISTY MINSTRELS

FEBRUARY 9,1967



PLAUTUS'

BRAGGART WARRIOR 

FEBRUARY 24-25,1967



CAST

Pyrcopolynices 
Palaestrio . . . 
Periplectomus . 
Pleusicles . . . 
Philocomasium . 
Acroteletium . . 
Miphidippa . . . 
Sceledrus 
An official . . .

. . . Jon Roberson 

. Bruce Robertson 
. . . Relan Colley 

. . . Pete Morrow 
. . . . Kathy Peel 
. . Cathy Christie 
Bubbles Balcomb 
.... Ted Fritts 
. . George Mante

"Braggart Warrior” treated the Fine Arts Auditorium 
audience with a superb comedy which was well produced 
and well acted. From the writings of the Roman 
dramatist, Plautus, this play portrays the story of an 
obnoxious warrior, who believes he can get anything he 
wants, and those people who try to foil his plans. It is 
the warrior’s slave and the girl the braggart is trying to 
woo who best cross him. Plautus’ psychological insight 
into the human character helped him establish a comic 
atmosphere.

The production was enhanced by the simplicity of the 
set design which was to give the effect of universality 
to the play. Most of all, though, the portrayal of the 
warrior by Jon Roberson made the evening a sterling 
success.



FRESHMAN GLEE '67

Challenge ... Response ...

Accepting the challenge of the 
freshman class president to com­
pete in the fifty-ninth Freshman 
Glee, the three other class presi­
dents kicked off what was to be 
one of the most memorable Glees 
in Willamette's history. This 
challenge assembly was high­
lighted by the Senior cutups who 
satirized life on WU’s campus, 
such as the Disciplinary Board, 
the cleaning ladies in the men’s 
living organizations, and the 
number of books in the library.



Following the Challenge Assembly, all classes began practicing their song 
and march to be presented on March 4. The week, characterized by early risings 
and long, continuous practice, was arduous and demanding on the participant 
in the “living tradition” Glee.

To Work, Perfect. . . Unity ...

73



Senator Mark 0. Hatfield converses with an old friend, Dr. Robert Gatke.

A Night 
Not

Long Ago

BILL BENNETT 
Glee Manager

74



To Win

Sex . . . Protest . . . Surfer . . . 
Flapper . . . Indians . . . banjo 
player. . . a U. S. Senator . . .All 
of these emphasized the Glee theme, 
“Under the Big Top.” Each added 
to the drama that unfolded. As each 
class performed, the excitement 
mounted, only to be sustained by 
the humor of Dr. Trueblood. Finally, 
he announced the winner—the class 
of 1968—a victory well deserved.

Or Lose



"Well-

deserved"

First

CLASS OF 1968: 70 POINTS

Words and music: 12

Presentation: 30

Formation: 28

Formation Leader: Denny 
Cole

Song Leader: Sue Thompson

Original

Second

CLASS OF 1969: 67 POINTS

Words and music: 7

Presentation: 34

Formation: 28

Formation Leader: Don 
SoIberg

Song Leader: Bill Gaynor

76



CLASS OF 1970: 53 POINTS

Words and music: 11 

Presentation: 26 

Formation: 26

Formation Leader: Jon Haynor 

Song Leader: Doug Forsyth

fighting

Third

Sentimental

Fourth

CLASS OF 1967: 48 POINTS

Words and music: 12

Presentation: 22

Formation: 14

Formation Leader: John 
Erickson

Song Leader: Dave Welch 
and Jo Eding

77





To Reminisce

Blue Monday brought tears and 
laughter to the Class of ’67, which 
after three straight Glee victories, 
walked the Millstream. After the 
Blue Monday Assembly, in which 
many Glee bets were paid and the 
Seniors presented a review of their 
four years at WU, the Millstream 
brought an end to an eventful week. 
It was a week when everyone agoniz­
ingly tried to perfect note and step. 
It is competition ... a job well 
done ....

Only to
Renew

79

Herbie’s Outhouse



MUSIC



Willamette is a music-minded school. Set against the 
backdrop of the College of Music, the University provides 
an opportunity for group and individual development in the 
pursuit of performance and appreciation. The Choir and 
Orchestra provided a Christmas Concert, and the Choir 
performed late in the spring after returning from the annual 
spring concert tour. The tour this last year took the 
Willamette performers to Northern California. The Band 
played at home football games and combined with the 
Orchestra to provide the music for the musical, “Finian's 
Rainbow.”

There were many individual performances this last year. 
Recitals and Varsity Varieties provided the opportunity 
for the student to show off his musical talent.



MUCH ADO 
ABOUT NOTHING

CHARACTERS

Don Pedro...................... Prince of Aragon
Don John.................... his bastard Brother
Claudio............ a young Lord of Florence,

to Don Pedro
Benedick . . a young Lord of Padua, favorite 

likewise of Don Pedro
Leonato...................... Governor of Messina
Antonio....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .his brother
Borachio.................. follower to Don John
Dogberry
Verges....................... two foolish officers
A Sexton 
A friar 
A Boy

Hero........................... Daughter to Leonato
Beatrice.......................... Niece to Leonato
Messenger, Watch, and Attendants APRIL 4, 1967

82

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE'S



The National Shakespeare Com­
pany highlighted the WU theatrical 
season with its production of the 
bard’s comedy, “Much Ado About 
Nothing.” The repretory company 
attempted with some success in 
presenting the much loved story of 
the lovers, Claudio and Hero, the 
matching of wits between Beatrice 
and Benedick, and the devilish 
scheming of Don John. The two 
foolish officers added to the comic 
situation.

Shakespeare’s use of servants, 
masks, disguise, eavesdropping, 
and just plain stupidity help make 
the evening one the WU student will 
not long forget.



SPRING WEEKEND



Spring Weekend, an annual 
event on the Willamette campus, 
affords the high school Senior to 
come to view all aspects of col­
lege life, social as well as aca­
demic. The potential freshmen 
live in the various living organ­
izations and participate in the 
events of the weekend. The 
activities of the 1967 weekend 
included the crowning of the 
Spring Queen. Miss Vicki Baker, 
the Phi Delt smoker, a style 
show, dances, and serenades. 
Terry Hall was Spring Weekend 
Manager.

SUE ROBERTSON 
Spring Princess

GAEL HARRINGTON 
Spring Princess

85

VICKI BAKER 
Spring Queen



On November 22 and March 30, the Willamette student 
body let blood. Through the auspices of the Red Cross 
almost 600 gave a pint of blood which is later used in 
disasters and other times of need. All the various living 
organizations compete to see which organization has the 
highest percentage of donors. The first semester winner 
was Delta Tau Delta and the second semester winner was 
Sigma Chi. The Blood Drive managers were Pat Arm­
strong and Rick Gates, fall semester, and Jim Phelps 
and Norm Thorpe, second semester.

86

BLOOD DRIVE



fIN IAN'S RAINBOW 

APRIL 18-19,1967



E. Y. Harburg's and Burton Lane's musical, 
“Finian’s Rainbow,” set the Fine Arts Auditorium 
audience in rapture as Willamette University present­
ed its second straight musical in as many years. 
Its production was the joint effort of the Drama, 
Music, and Physical Education Departments. Mr. 
Putnam directed the stage production, Mr. Brennan 
conducted the orchestra, and Miss Searles was in 
charge of choreography.

The play is set in the imaginary state of Missi- 
tucky where Finian and his daughter, Sharon, have 
come from their home in Ireland. The story concerns 
their seeking of fortune and how they succeed. The 
authors used various devices, a leprechaun, a pot 
of gold, a ruthless politician, to carry out the play’s 
plot. The music, light and very gay, contains such 
familiar songs as “How are Things in Glocca Mora,” 
“That Old Devil Moon,” and “Great Come and Get 
It Day.”

88



CAST

Woody........................ Mark Olsen
Sharon........................... Liz Carter
Finian...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Relan  Colley
Og.............................. Al Gould
Senator Rawkins ... Jon Roberson
Susan...................................... Liz  Powers
Sheriff.................... Richard Polley



1J

VICKI BAKER 
Spring Queen

LAANI WATANABE 
SAE Queen of Violets

CAMPUS

RoyALTy

90
MARIA  WATSON
Kappa Sigma Stardust Queen



PEGGY SCHAFFER 
Homecoming Queen

TERESA KRUG 
Delta Tau Delta Queen

The songwriter, Irving 
Berlin, once wrote a tune, 
"A Pretty Girl Is Like a 
Melody." Each one of the 
faces that appear on these 
two pages attest to Mr. 
Berlin’s song. They have 
set the Willamette males’ 
heart a strumming. For that 
reason they were chosen to 
hold their respective titles. ALICE POPP 

Sweetheart of Sigma Chi



HONORARIES

Alpha Lamda delta
FRESHMAN WOMEN’S 
SCHOLASTIC HONORARY

KATHY LAING 
GERRI RAINEY

NOT PICTURED 
PAULA CASEY 
HELEN LANG

92



Beta Alpha Gamma
SOPHOMORE WOMEN’S 
SERVICE HONORARY

NANCY BEARG 
BONNIE BUTLER 
CYNTHIA DAVIS 
KAREN HEIMBERGER 
SHARON HOWE 
THERESA KRUG

MARY LINDA LAIRD 
SUSAN PAZINA 
CANDY ROBERTS 
VICKI THOMPSON 
BOBBIE WEIDNER 
JOAN WELLS

CANDY MARCUM 
SUSAN GILPIN

Kappa Delta Pi
EDUCATION HONORARY

MARLENE ANDERSON 
CLAUDETTE EBI 
JOHN ERICKSON 
NANCY HALL 
MARILYN HANSON 
JANET LOOMIS

KATHY MAXSON 
LAURIE MONNES 
LINDA NAYLOR 
SALLY SCHRAMM 
SUSAN TRULLINGER 
LYNN WILLIAMS

NOT PICTURED 
LYNN ALDEN 
JEAN HOLM 
PATRICIA LEADY 
STEVE MILLER 
JOAN SISLER

93

NOT PICTURED 
KAY EDGAR



Mortar Board
SENIOR WOMEN’S 
HONORARY

PAT BILES 
DIANE HOSS 
KATHY KATO 
MURIEL KRAMER 
KATHY MAXSON 
LINDA NAYLOR

DORIS ROSE

NOT PICTURED 
LINDSAY MICHIMOTO 
JANE NEVILLE MINK 
CAROL SCHMIDT

Mu Phi Epsilon
WOMEN’S PROFESSIONAL 
MUSICAL SORORITY

LAURA BRYANT 
LEE DOVING 
LINDA FALCONER 
ADRIENNE HARTZELL 
GINNI HAWKINS 
GLENDA HIEBER

SUE JENSEN 
BARBARA KONKLE 
MURIEL KRAMER 
TERESA KRUG 
CATHY RICCO 
DIANE SOLOMAN

NOT PICTURED 
LOIS GIELOW 
NOT PICTURED 
DONNA HANDLY 
CAROLYN HEDMAN 
FRAN KELLY 
GERI LAWRENCE 
SUSAN PALMER 
CHARLOTTE TYSON

94



Onticron Delta Kappa
SENIOR MEN’S HONORARY

BILL ALBERGER 
LEN ANDERSEN 
GARY BACKLUND 
DAVE BEEKEN 
MAX DESULLY 
DAVE GOOD

JOHN ERICKSON 
PETER SLABAUGH 
KEN SOLBERG

NOT PICTURED 
RAY SHERWOOD

BRUCE ROBERTSON 
BARRY SUDDERTH

NOT PICTURED 
DENNIS GRAVES 
ROBERT WILLOUGHBY

Eta Sigma
FRESHMAN MEN’S 
SCHOLASTIC HONORARY

BILL BENNETT 
JAMES FOSTER 
RICHARD HUDDLESTON 
DENNIS JOHNSON 
SYD JONES 
JON LUCE

MART STUART 
MIKE TURNER 
DAVID WELCH

NOT PICTURED 
LARRY BROWN 
DICK COOK 
BOB DIXON 
TOM MATHIESON 
CLAY MORRIS 
MARK OLSON 
ROGER PAULSON 
TOM RAY

Phi Mu Alpha
MEN’S PROFESSIONAL 
MUSICAL FRATERNITY

JON CARDER 
JOHN ERICKSON 
JACK HICKLING 
MONTEE KENNEDY 
KEITH KINSMAN 
JIM REED

95



Phi Sigma lota
ROMANCE LANGUAGE 
HONORARY

NANCY APLEIN

Pi Gamma Mu
SOCIAL SCIENCE 
HONORARY

NOT PICTURED 
SUE LEESON 
GARY PEDERSON 
STEVE SMITH 
PETER TROMMALD 
PETER WALLMARK

96

JOHN BENSON 
SUZI CORCORAN 
DIANE HOSS 
LANAE ISAACSON 
JOAN LOOMIS 
JANE OSBORNE

LINDA PUTMAN 
WILDRIC SHAAD 
NANCY SCOTT

NOT PICTURED 
LARRY CASTLE 
LESLIE CASTLE 
JANINE KAMMEYER 
SUE LEESON 
LINDSAY MICHIMOTO 
MARTHA MILLARD

MAX DESULLY 
JACKIE GRUVER 
DEAN GUYER 
DONNA HEDRICK 
JACK HICKLING 
MARG HORN

SUE JOHNSON 
MOLLY MUNSON 
SALLY SCHRAMM 
JEANNE SMITH 
KAREN SWIM



Psi Chi
PSYCHOLOGY HONORARY

Sigma Alpha Chi

SOPHOMORE MEN'S 
SERVICE HONORARY

JOHN BARKER 
STANN BUNN 
ALLAN ELLIS 
BILL LESLIE 
HIKARU KERNS 
VIC SNYDER

NOT PICTURED 
BOB DIXON 
JON ROBERSON 
DON SOLBERG

97

CATHY ARBAUGH 
JEFF HICKS 
LARRY HILLHOUSE 
JAN LOOMIS 
DIANE SEAVER 
SUSAN SMITH

KEN SOLBERG 
NOT PICTURED 
JANE NEVILLE MINK 
DAVE STANLEY 
GEORGE THIESEN 
DICK ZELLER





SPORTS

1966-1967



RALLY RABBLE ROUSES

The Bearcat rally squad bol­
stered school spirit at all foot­
ball and basketball games. Aid­
ing the activities were Barney 
and Bertha Bearcat. The fol­
lowing were members of rally: 
Buni Bennet, Mary Linda Laird, 
Sue Smith, Cynthia Davis, Chry- 
san McAllister, Joani Wells, 
Dan Moore, Rob Stasser, and 
Don Solberg.



HONEYBEARS, from left to right: Kathy Welch, 
Christy Sleeter, Nina Reppun, Cindy Irvine, Judi 
Moore, Mary Bench, Linda Barto, and Bonnie Hansen. HONEYBEARS BUILD SPIRIT

ANGEL FLIGHT PERFORMS

Angel Flight, the women’s auxiliary of the Air Force ROTC 
program, is an honorary and service organization. As a preci­
sion drill unit, it performs at many football games and other 
events, some on a competitive basis.



FOOTBALL

WU
Eastern Washington...................... 32 18
Nevada -....................................  28 21
College of Idaho......................... 7 41
Whitman College......................... 0 50
Pacific University................—- 21 26
Lewis and Clark College............  20 6
Whitworth College........... ........... 24 40
Linfield College.......................... 33 12
Pacific Lutheran University........  20 27



Seniors who played their final 
game for WU are, left to right: 
John Erickson, Gary Hertzog, Jim 
Johnsrud, Ronnie Lee. Walt 
Looney, Wayne Looney, Carmy 
Mausten, Jon McGladrey, Spike 
Moore, and Billy von Arnswaldt.



Coach Ted Ogdahl’s “11" racked up a 
5-4 record and finished third in the North­
west Conference. Outstanding were Walt 
Looney, Jim Nicholson, Spike Moore, Carmy 
Mausten, and Cal Lee. All five were named 
to the NWC All-Star team. Walt Looney 
was named to the Little All-American 
team while tackle Gary Hertzog was fifth 
draft choice of the New Orlean’s Saints.





THE BEARCAT HOOPSTERS, (left to right): manager Bob Senders, 
Sandy Marcelino, Spike Moore, Rick Benner, John Barker, Pete

Slabaugh, John Henricksen, Ed Gibb, Denizil Scheller, Gib Stewart, 
Gib Gilmore, Karl Walker, Jon Edwards, and Coach John Lewis.

Tip-Off Tournament WU
Oregon College of Education - 77 89
Linfield College..................... 81 92

Cascade College.......................... 79 94
Chico State College.....................101 109
Oregon Technical Institute..........  87 96
Chico Invitational Tournament

Sacramento State....................  85 77
Lewis and Clark.....................  89 79
Humboldt State......................  86 76

Whitman College.......................... 84 75
Whitman College.......................... 64 86
College of Idaho.......................... 74 75
Linfield College.......................... 78 77
Linfield College.......................... 82 73
Pacific University.......................  89 97
Lewis and Clark....... -........ -......  89 80
Lewis and Clark.......................... 79 71
Pacific Lutheran University........  65 60
Linfield College.......................... 85 79
Pacific Lutheran University........  80 63
Pacific Lutheran University........  58 57
Pacific University.................... - 78 93
Pacific University ......................  79 80
Whitman College.........................  90 83
College of Idaho.......... ■---........  67 89
College of Idaho.................... —- 66 72

106 Lewis and Clark —-..................... 79 81

HOOPSTERS HALVE SEASON







The Bearcat hoopsters placed fourth 
in NWC play. Coach John Lewis' team 
broke even for the season with a 13-13 
record. Beginning the season by cap­
turing the Tip-Off Tourney title, the 
team appeared to be headed for a highly 
successful season, but then it slumped. 
This slump was to lead to a temporary 
place in the NWC cellar, but the team 
gained enough momentum to earn their 
fourth place. Among the outstanding 
players were Spike Moore. Pete Sla- 
baugh, and Gib Gilmore.

A Team

in Victory

or Defeat

Tip-off tourney Queen. Teresa Krug, with seniors 
Pete Slabaugh and Spike Moore.

109



GRAPPLERS IMPROVE

Coach Gene Cooper's matmen 
earned a 6-4 record as three 
Bearcats won NWC champion­
ship titles. These were Gary 
Hertzog, Ian Fulp, and Randy 
Johnson. The former two were 
later to place second in the 
N.A.I.A. District 2 Tournament. 
Willamette finished fifth in a 
field of 14 teams.

WU
Seattle Pacific College.......... 31 10
Pacific University .................  16 21
Linfield College................... - 17 23
Oregon College of Education — 13 27
Cascade College ..................... 36 6

WU
George Fox College...............  13 29
Oregon College of Education — 13 33
Linfield College...................... 26 18
Lewis and Clark...................... 23 18



SWIMMERS STROKE 
TO VICTORY

Willamette swimmers brought laurels to them­
selves and to the school as Coach Dick Gillis' 
team won the NWC Championship. It was the 
only Bearcat team to earn a first place finish in 
conference play. Among the outstanding swim­
mers were Glen Knitter, Greg Frank, Duffy Leder- 
man, Tom Burke, Nick Allis, Cobe Grabenhorst, 
and Tim Bowman.

WU
Oregon College of Education......... 31 42
University of Oregon...... . . . . . . . . .— 72 24
University of Puget Sound...........  64 36
Central Washington ....................  82 21
University of Alaska..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 73
Lewis and Clark.........................  32 72
Southern Oregon —-—---- -------  48 47
Pacific Lutheran University........  42 62
Oregon College of Education........  26 57
Northwest Conference 
Championships:

Pacific Lutheran University —121 135
Lewis and Clark................... 106
Linfield College..................... 48



SPIKERS SHOW INDIVIDUAL PROWESS



Coach Chuck Bowles’ tracksters finished with 
a 6-4 dual meet record and a third place in the 
conference standing. Among the performers who 
earned individual titles at the NWC meet were 
Pat Armstrong in the mile (4:21.9), Ray Colson 
in the high hurdles (14.9) and intermediates 
(38.8), Ron Jensen in the shot put (50-9), and 
Jon McGladrey in a record triple jump (45-2).

This year's harriers gained a second place tie 
in the conference meet which was won by Whit­
man. Leading the Bearcat cross country team 
were Seniors Bob Ladum, Pat Armstrong, Gary 
Everson, and Vance McFarland. Returning for 
the 67-68 season are three strong freshmen 
letter winners Dave Grigonis, Ed Wallace, and 
Greg Sparber.

WU
University of Portland................. 81 64
Pacific University....................... 23 121
Pacific Lutheran University.......  48 97
Linfield College .......................  77 68
University of Puget Sound - 64 80
Whitman College .......................  72 73
Lewis and Clark College...........  90 55
Northwest Conference Meet........ 3rd
N.A.I.A. District Meet................ 4th

113





115



BATMEN MIX 
WITH MEDIOCRITY

wu
Portland University...................  8 3
Oregon College of Education...... 1 2
Pacific University.....................  0 4

(Doubleheader)............  11 6
Pacific Lutheran University 1 4

(Doubleheader)............  2 14
Whitman College.......................  3 19
College of Idaho ......... —..........  3 16
Linfield College..............—..... 13 1
Pacific Lutheran University —— 2 12
Pacific University.....................  2 1
College of Idaho.......................  2 7

(Doubleheader)............  2 3
Whitman College .......................  5 6

(Doubleheader) ............. 7 12
Linfield College........................ 2 3

(Doubleheader)............  7 5
Lewis and Clark.......................  11 3
University of Oregon.................. 6 0
Lewis and Clark.......................  2 1

(Doubleheader)............. 3 0
Oregon State University.............  14 5



The Bearcat “Nine" finished with a 12-10 record 
for the season. The 11-7 in NWC play earned the 
team a fourth place finish. Five players were named 
to the All-Star team: catcher Ron Lee, first base- 
man Walt Looney, third baseman Dave Stanley, 
shortstop Jon Edwards, and center fielder Gib 
Gilmore.



TENNIS RACKS UP 

THIRD PLACE FINISH

The netmen of Willamette had a so-so 
season. While finishing third in NWC 
play with a 5-4 record, the Bearcat 
team had an overall record of 7-8. The 
doubles team of Bob Shaeffer and John 
Erickson won the NWC and N.A.I.A. 
District titles. It was Lester Sparks' 
41st season as tennis coach.

WU
Pacific Lutheran University........  4 3
College of Idaho.........................  1 6
Lewis and Clark College............  5 2
Oregon State University............. 6 0
Portland State University........... 9 1
University of Portland........ -...... 9 0
Linfield College...........................0 7
Southern Oregon College............  ] 8
Pacific Lutheran University....... - 5 2
George Fox College..................... 4 3
Oregon College of Education.......  1 6
Linfield College......................... 2 5
Lewis and Clark College......... —- 2 5
Whitman College...........................3 6
Whitworth College....................... - 4 3
Pacific University.....................- 4 3



DELTS CAPTURE

INTRAMURAL CROWN

Delta Tau Delta ousted Phi Delta Theta as intramural champ 
for the 1966-1967 season. The title is based on the total numb­
er of points accumulated by all teams for participating in and 
winning the various sports activities set up by the intramurals 
manager. The program is designed to promote competition among 
organizations on campus.

IM FINAL STANDINGS

Delta Tau Delta Law II
Phi Delta Theta Law III
Sigma Alpha Epsilon Sigma Chi
Law I Baxter
Belknap Rink Dinks
Beta Theta Pi Matthews
Kappa Sigma Faculty

119



COEDS ACTIVE ON 
WU SPORT SCENE

Girls’ athletics is an integral part of the Willamette 
sports program. Intramurals among the various living 
organizations, track, and an outstanding tennis team 
constitute the main segment of this program. Mrs. Wil­
liams and Miss Searles of the Physical Education De­
partment aid girls’ sports on the WU campus.



The tumult and the shouting dies; 
The Captain and the Kings depart:

Still stands Thine ancient sacrifice, 
An humble and a contrite heart.

, 121





LIVING ORGANIZATIONS 

1966-1967



PANHELLENIC

VOICE FOR SORORITIES

Panhellenic Council is an or­
ganization composed of two 
members from each sorority on 
the Willamette campus. Hold­
ing weekly meetings, Panhel­
lenic discusses matters directly 
affecting Greek living, primarily 
rush. This last Panhellenic was 
vital with the reinstatement of 
fall rush. Diane Seaver was 
this year’s president.

DIANE SEAVER, Panhellenic President—1967.

IFC ASSUMES NEW FORMAT

NICK TIBBETS KIT JENSEN
President Secretary

IFC, the fraternity counterpart to Panhellenic, 
meets to discuss rush and its many rules. This 
year IFC underwent a major change. Instead of 
rotating the various offices among the six Willa­
mette fraternities, the Greeks voted in a constitu­
tional change establishing the filling of the IFC 
offices on an elective basis. Nick Tibbets was 
IFC's first elected president. Among other activi­
ties were the Council’s influence on major student 
issues, especially the Student Senate representa­
tive controversy.

DOUG BOSCO. Kappa Sigma; CARMY MAUSTEN. Phi Delta 
Theta; CHICK EDWARDS, Sigma Chi.

NOT PICTURED: PETE SLABAUGH, Beta Theta Pi; 
WAYNE LOONEY, Delta Tau Delta; DAVE BEEKEN, Sigma 
Alpha Epsilon.

24



ALPHA CHI OMEGA

MRS. ROGERS
SENIORS
KATHY ARBAUGH 
PAT BILES 
MARBE BOER 
MARY KAY EULER 
GAY GLENN 
LINDY GREY

GAIL HARRINGTON 
KATHY KATO 
DIANNE SEAVER 
JUNIORS 
NANCY APLAN 
CHRISTIE BROMS 
PAM CONN 
SUZI CORCORAN

TAMMY MORRISON 
MARY SHAFFER 
KAREN SWIM 
LYNNE WILLIAMS 
SOPHOMORES 
KATHY ALBERTSON 
SUZY ANDERSON 
LYNDA BOCKTING

PAT CANNON 
WENDY GARDNER 
MARY LINDA LAIRD 
ELLEN MOORE 
LIZ MYERS 
SHERYL TAYLOR 
VICKI THOMPSON

KRISTI WALTER 
LINDA WANGSNESS 
FRESHMEN 
SUE ANDERS 
MARY BENCH 
BRENDA BUTTON 
CATHY CALLAHAN 
LINDA CATES

KATHY COLE 
SUE DILLOW 
SUE HALES 
BONNIE HANSEN 
SUE JOHNSON 
LESLIE PETERSON 
LINDA RICE

MARG ROUMPF 
PAM SCHRIBER 
JACKIE SHIVERS 
CHRISTIE SLEETER 
NANCY STEVENS 
PAT WEBER 
SANDIE WHITWELL



126

Alpha Chis 
"Rough It



“Home is where you hang your hat" . . . roughing it . . . Down 
with the Brewery! ... a great pledge class. . . amoebas on the rug 
. . . spider bites and woodpeckers... the phone cage . . . Pam on 
the Homecoming Court, Christie on the Queen of Violet’s court . . . 
pigtails and phoney pierced ears ... law school exchange . . . 
sneaky Halloween pledge sneak . . . “To Dream the Impossible 
Dream" . . . Henry the Mouse . . . “close your eyes, boys, I'm 
coming through" . . . c.c.’s (with powdered sugar?!?) ... the 
gazella ... the Four Horsemen of the Apocalypse ... the basement 
flood . . . Beta Kleptomaniacs ... Pi Phi serenade . . . They’ve 
got the foundation’s laid! . . . houseboy crushes ... an inter­
national junior class—Patty in Italy, Dee, Cathy, and Marybeth in 
France, Gail in Sweden . . . Rally girls and Honeybears ... the 
Shrine of the Immaculate‘Five . . . Delt beach trip. . . Harry- Barry 
hypocrite . . . “There’s a heck of a lot of smoke but I can't find the 
Fire!" . . . Brothers of Hermes . . . thundering through the tunnel 
. . . “Hey, who used all the hot water?" . . . Sunday morning skiiers 
... of course our new house will be ready next year! . . . what 
Senior Banquet?? . . . Mrs. R, one of the all-time greatest house­
mothers ... a senior class we’ll never forget ... and a wonderful 
year we’ll never forget either!. . . .

127



“I’m a little A Phi" ... Mom Parker ... 24 
pledges R.F. the house . . . Judy Kay on a Honda 
... No dating houseboys (?)... 9 new pumpkins 
for the patch . . . "Required Function" . . . How do 
you say "sister" in Scottish . . . Charity gift to the 
Phi Delts ... And we thought the Beta house was 
dry . . . Quiet hours ... and peanut butter . . . 
Sue to Honolulu annex . . . Louis dog . . . pierced 
ears . . . Brilliant Nurse . . . showering four in one 
night . . . Nanc-Philosopher Queen . . . “We want 
our letters" . . . Alpha Chi’s door sign ... No 
Marianne at our table, thank you. . . Casino Royale 
. . . Silver Creek snowstorm ... The little drug 
store and Jerry . . . Judy, Sue, Jan, Karan, Judy 
and Lana Hook ’em . . . “You lost your what?". 
Trivia . . . Measles . . . Gamma Trauma at Finals 
. . . 1966-67.

ALPHA PHI

M
r i



MRS. PARKER
SENIORS
HOOTON, NANCY 
KRAMER, MURIEL 
SPONSLER, VIRGINIA

JUNIORS
BUTTS, JUDY 
EDWARDS, KAREN 
HAMNER, JEAN 
JONES, LYNETTE 
LUCAS, LYNNE 
LYNCH, KIT
MONTGOMERY, MARILYN

STAFFORD, KITTEN 
TALBOT, SUE 
TUCKER, PATRICIA 
SOPHOMORES 
BAUGHMAN, LANA 
BRINKERHOFF, PHYLLIS 
EDGELL, PAMELA 
FULLER, MARIAN

HICKMAN, ELLEN 
HOCHSTETLER, NANCY 
HOWARD, JODEE 
LAING, KATHI 
LEE, DIANA 
PAQUER, MARY 
RANNEY, GERRI

RILEY, DIANE 
REA, NANCY 
SMITH, MARYLEN 
WAY, KATHY 
WERT, BARBARA 
YEO, KATHY 
FRESHMEN
BARELMAN, JEAN

BLANCHARD, BARBARA 
CARLSON, SUE 
HANFORD, JESSICA 
JENSEN, MARGARET 
KELLUM, MARIANNE 
MACLEOD, WENDY 
MELVIN, JAN

MILLER, LYNN 
OSTLUND, TERRI 
RAY, WENDY 
REED, JAN 
STEPHENS, ANN 
STUNZ, SUZI 
WILLIAMS, SUE

129



24 Pledges, Pumpkins 

Highlight Alpha Phi year

130



SENIORS
CAROL CARTWRIGHT 
MARCY HARVEY 
LOIS HORTON 
SUSAN JOHNSON 
JAN LOOMIS 
JANYNE MCLEOD 
ROBIN PETERSON

SUE ROBERTSON 
CATHY WYNNE 
JUNIORS 
SHIRLEY BAIRD 
MARY BEECHLER 
LYNNE CAMPTON 
PAT EASLEY 
CHRISTY ELMORE

DAWN HANSON 
PENNY HOWIE 
SUE JENSEN 
MILLIE KENNEDY 
CHARLOTTE LANGFORD 
JOAN LINCOLN 
ANNE WOODS

SOPHOMORES 
BETH DONALDSON 
PIXIE DOWNING 
GLENDA HIEBER 
CANDI HORINE 
SHARON HOWE 
PEGGY McCAMANT 
LOIS McELDOWNEY

SUE McGEEHON 
CHRIS PEARSON 
LIZ POWER 
JO ROOKSTOOL 
CONNIE SCHWENDEMANN 
CHARLOTTE TYSON 
JUDI WALLICH

CYNTHIA WELSH 
CAROLYN WOODS 
FRESHMEN 
KAREN AHLBERG 
DIANA BLAISDELL 
SANDI FUJIMOTO 
BETTY HICKS 
SUE HILL

SUE HOWELL 
DEBBIE KUHNS 
CAROL MILLER 
JANINE ONFFREY 
TERRY POWELL 
KATHY REDFIELD 
CAROL WARD

COURTNEY WEISBERG 
LINDA WILD CHI OMEGA



Chi O's Up With People



. . . another candle, or after dinner, please adjourn to the living
room ... Chi O’s take over AWS ... Up With People . . . Indepen­
dent's Hall . . . Senior Sneak--No-tel Motel . . . watch the soggy
step . . . Acacia's and social pro . . . super Santa . . . pajamas
and Pillow Talk . . . There’s No Boat Like a Show Boat ... a 
coming out party for Mrs. R. ... no kissing on the sleeping porch 
. . . Farrell's ... Sue Who? . . . phone call!! . . . Seniors survive
. . . the brewery is gone . . . happy birthday Carolyn . . . sixteen
ice skating tickets . . . Intersorority Freeway 101 .. . anybody see 
the mailman? ... our hooting Owls ... the bird flies . . . What 
makes Sammy run? . . . fastest initiation on record! . . . Name the 
chapter member contest. . . exercises at 9:30 . . . What’s for dinner 
boys? Mouse tonight! . . . Dawn's hotrod . . . Phi’s and the rug . . . 
Small J’s open window policy . . . Mark captures S.A.M. award . . . 
pledges, rice crispies, and We did it! . . . pink bird and blue vase 
. . . Becky butter and bananas . . . Line up for your pills girls . . . 
foyer football . . . fashions by St. Vincent de Paul ... Chi O’s 
parking lot--humm . . . L.D. line up . . . get the binoculars, Tom’s 
here . . . what time is it? . . . Red licorice . . . holes in our ears
. . . carnations . . . there’s a moose in the kitchen! . . . don’t look
up boys!

133



Good day sunshine . . . trophy receiving trauma--Delts on 
bended knees . . . Junior walk-out, Sophomore rock-out. . . 
hava hara . . . Mrs. Plum strikes again. . . real pretty . . . 
our own Homecoming Queen Peggy--all right! . . . Law 
school’s new glistening magi . . . DG's score with scholar­
ship trophy . . . “Emily" Karr’s table tips . . . Pile and 
bulletin boards ... Phi Delt backyard serenade . . . West 
Side Story on the roof . . . hey, would you believe no hot 
water . . . Spring house cleaning--Big John vs. weekend 
. . . Queen of Violets Laani. . . it's an epidemic of pierced 
ears! . . . sleeping porch freeze out ... A Man and a 
Woman, required function . . . Stardust Princess Penny . . . 
5 “rocks” a row. . .gleeful waterfight. . . ball game called 
for roughness? . . . tripping out in Corvallis ... 8 great 
Anchor-Clankers . . . Amy resigns Miss Salem . . . all-time 
houseboys . . . feel in groovy . . . goodbye to 1610 and Mrs. 
Nelson-hello Mill St.

DELTA GAMMA



SENIORS
MARGARET ANDERSON 
BETTY BUCKLES 
NANCY SCOTT 
JEANNE SMITH 
LINDA STEWART 
JUNIORS
JULIE ALEXANDER 
EARLINE ANDERSON

BONNIE BEDFORD 
JACKIE GRUVER 
GINNIE HAWKINS 
DONINE HEDRICK 
MARGARET HORN 
SUE KARR 
CAROL LUTZ

NANCY MILLER 
JANE POLLACK 
PEGGY SHAFFER 
SUSAN TRULLINGER 
MARY WATKINS 
BARB WORDEN 
SOPHOMORES 
NANCY BEARG

JUDY BROOKS 
KATHY BULLOCK 
PAT DAVIDSON 
KIM FOSKETT 
KAREN HEIMBERGER 
JANE HERINGER 
KATHY HERNDON

KATHY JUDY 
JUDY KING 
SHORTY LEWIS 
NANCY REMINGTON 
LINDA RICE 
PENNY ROACH 
CANDY ROBERTS

CAROLYN SMITH 
SHER SPEARS 
MARY LOU TIMME 
JOAN WELLS 
WENDY WOLF 
FRESHMEN 
LAURA BROSSHART 
DEBBIE DEAN

JULIE DIFANI 
ELLEN EMRY 
GWEN GALLAHER 
DARLENE KLEINER 
BECKY LOWE 
ALICE POPP 
LEANNE SCARFF

LINDA SHARPE 
ANDI SOUTHARD 
MINA VANVLIET 
LAANI WATANABE 
ROBIN WHITTLE 
BETTY WOODWORTH



"A Man and a Woman” 
A Required DG Function



SENIORS
TAMMY McAUlAY 
SOPHOMORES 
CLAUDIA WILSON 
FRESHMEN 
BARBARA BROWN 
GERALYN COLE 
GEORGIA CUNNINGHAM 
LEE COVING 
DONNA DUNBAR

INGRID FISHER 
ILENE FLEMING 
SUE HALL 
DONNA HANDLEY 
GLENNIE HOLT 
MARCIA KELLY 
SHEILA LANKFORD

KATHY LAURENCE 
DONNA LOO

MARGIE OSBORNE 
GINNY O'TOOLE 
NINA REPPUN 
SHARON SAKATA

DONiy HALL

137

DOROTHY SLAUGHTER 
BONNIE STEVENS 
ILO WILLETT 
SUSAN WILLIAMS



LAUSANNE HALL

SOPHOMORES
KONKIE, BARBARA 
WEIDNER, BOBBY 
FRESHMEN 
ATCHISON, CARLA 
ATKINS, CONNIE 
BATTEMA, NANCY 
BROPHY, BOBBIE 
CANIPAROLI, MARY

CARTER, LIZ 
CHRISTY, CATHY 
CHURCH, PEGGY 
DENYER, BONNIE 
FLETCHER, MARILEE 
FRIESEN, SUE 
GILBERT, BETH

GUDERIAN, NANCY 
HANSEN, JEANNETTE 
HATFIELD, SUSAN 
HAWLEY, ANNA 
HJELMAA, BARB 
HOFFMAN, TRISH 
HOLSAPPLE, MOLLY

HOLT, LOIS 
HOOVER, MARGO 
HORTON, SALLY 
JACKSON, ANN 
KNUTSON, SHERILEE 
KUZELKA, DONNA 
LEIGH, SANDI

LILLES, JAYNE 
LINDLEY, VIRGINIA 
LINDSAY, SUE 
LINDSKOG, CANDY 
MARKIW, EVA 
McELHENIE, DONNA 
NESSETH, CHRISTIE

PEEL, KATHY 
PORTER, NANCY 
PRATHER, JEANNETTE 
RICCO, CATHY 
SIECK, BARBARA 
STANLEY, CHERYL 
STURGILL, CHERYL

TUREK, MARY 
USHER, SHARON 
VAN BLITTERSWYK, KATHY 
WATSON, GAIL 
WHITFORD, DEE 
WINTER, SHERYL 
WOOD, LYNN

138

JUNIORS
SMITH, ENA



SENIORS
JANE BLACK

JUDY GERBER 
ALICE JEPPESEN 
MARILYN LUTHER 
KATHY MAXSON 
MOLLY MUNSON 
BONNIE RITCHIE 
DORIS ROSE

SUE SMITH 
EDA SMOTHERS 
RAE STEELE 
STEPHANIE WILSON 
JUNIORS 
LOR IE BAKER 
JULIE BOSSHART 
CAROLYN BUSH

NANCY CROTCHETT 
TERRY EDWARDS 
LINDA FALCONER 
ELAINE FRENCH 
LOIS GIELOW 
BEV JAECK 
VICKI JOHNSON

JODIE LOGAN 
SOPHOMORES 
LINDA ALLEN 
JAN COOPER 
JEANNE DEWILDE 
CONNIE EULER 
SUE FOGEL 
SALLIE GORDON

KRIS HOYT 
MICHELLE LEISURE 
MARGIE McGRATH 
EVELYN SILBERSTEIN 
JULIE TAYLOR 
CLAUDIA VOSPER 
SYLVIA WHYTE

LEE HOUSE

139



Mrs. Russell’s accident starts the year solemnly ... we boast the 
only "garish, disgusting” windows on campus ... a Kappa Sig prin­
cess . . . Tiny Alice moves into room 104 .. . “Jasmin and Jade” 
formal house dance . . . Delt Winter Princess ... All Campus Sing 
and we sound seductive . . . three house mothers in one semester- 
but we get our favorite back... the Phantom brings Xmas greetings 
... our angel makes her last appearance ... we lose one in Couer 
d’Alene . . . study pays with top grades . . . “Declaration of Inde­
pendents” . . . There’s a man in the upstairs bathtub! . . . “Big Lin” 
is never home . . . “Who’s afraid of Rodney Duck” . . . “Fools 
Rush in Where Ducks Fear to Tread” ... a groovey year at Lee 
House!

Groovey Year at Lee



PI BETA PH!

MRS. WILCOX 
SENIORS 
VICKI BAKER 
JULIE BRANFORD 
LEVI CROOKS 
SHARON FLANIGAN 
NANCY HALL 
DIANE HOSS

LINDA NAYLOR 
JOAN STINEHART
JUNIORS
MARLENE ANDERSON 
SUSAN COX 
NANCY DETERING 
CYNTHIA DUDLEY 
CLAUDETTE EBI

MARILYN HANSON 
MELINDA JACK 
SHARON LEHRER 
JOAN LOOMIS 
LAURIE MONNES 
BARBARA MONFORT 
JUDI MOORE

JANE OSBORNE 
BECKY RUDIN 
SALLY SCHRAMM 
SUE THOMPSON 
NANCY WINTZ 
SOPHOMORES 
CHRISTIE ANDERSON 
JANICE BACCI

MADGE BAUGHMAN 
SHANA BECHTEL 
BONNIE BUTLER 
RANDI COLE 
CYNTHIA DAVIS 
NANCY DEGRAW 
JUDY DODD

SUE GILPIN 
CLAIRE HAUNTZ 
CAROL HEMKE 
TERESA KRUG 
CANDY MARCUM 
chrysan McAllister 
SUE SMITH

DIANE SOLOMON 
MARIA WATSON 
KAREN WEBLEY 
FRESHMEN 
KATHY AKINS 
CANDY BARNICK 
LINDA BARTO 
CYNTHIA CARLSON

141



MARY HADIOCK 
ELIZABETH HARRI 
NATALIE HORNE 
CINDY IRVINE 
KELLY KAISER 
MARG MAGRUDER 
JUDY MOORE

Pi Phis Wipe 

Out on Slopes

SAM ROBERTSON 
PAGE SCHWENN 
CATHY WELCH



LIFE WE LOVE YOU

Tempus fugit . . . fern . . . Delt watertight . . . 
empty trophy case . . . Sophomore class mudball on 
I.M. field ... Pi Phi's get pinned to Mrs. Wilcox 
. . .“hello, hello”. . . D.G’s anchor next door. . . 
third year law group . . . BYORJ . . . weejuns, 
sadles, and Gatlinburg bags . . . chocolate chip 
cookies ... 3 a.m.: who’s scratching on my screen? 
. . . serenading the Alpha Chi's. . . Chinese food, 
anyone? . . . rowdy night. . . Benson Burner: bring 
your own flame . . . “have you seen the latest 
Playmate?" . . . cigars show class . . . snap 
dragon best-dressed ... car rally with SAE’s. . . 
Pi Phi’s wipe out on slopes . . . “you show me 
nothin'!" . . . MCWCB . . . “hey, Santa, how are 
your pants?” ... oh, one last kiss . . . jump down 
- turn around . . . "has anyone seen the solarium 
furniture?” . . . come claim your clothes. . . eggs 
on the bathroom floors. . . Merle Norman. .. foot­
ball .. . “a friend is your needs answered" . . . 
Hoppity Hooper at Friday dinner. . . deck the halls 
with lingerie ... 23 kazoo... get that bathtub out 
of the basement! . . . real pretty . . . "do you hear 
the phone?” . . . Trowtruck . . . Whip n’ Chill for a 
change ... air fluff... “I lost my red tag" . . . 
pledges good cooks . . . wake-up girls obnoxious 
. . . walking the planks ... a little front porch 
action. . . Life we love you. . .all is groovy . . . 
844 Mill Street. .

43



SENIORS
SHIRLEY COFFIELD 
RUTH FENSKE 
LANAE ISAACSON 
MARY MILLARD 
PAULA SAUSE 
JUNIORS
ADRIENNE HARTZELL 
LINDA PUTNAM

GAYLE SHAFFORD 
PAULA ZIMMERMAN 
SOPHOMORES 
LINDA ALBRIGHT 
JULIE ALLEN 
BUBBLES BALCOMB 
LAURA BRYANT 
CHERYL 8URGE

KATHY CHILDRESS 
JANICE CURNOW 
SALLY DANA 
LUANNE FULLER 
LAURA GOODWIN 
DIANA GRAHAM 
JOY GUSTAFSON

YORK HOUSE
144

MARSH KENNEDY 
AMY KING 
BARBARA KONKLE 
KANEKO KUWAHARA 
MARY MOORE 
SUE PAZINA 
CORINNE SCHWARTZ

ROBIN WEEKS 
NANCY WILES 
BONNIE WILSON



Belly Up to the Bar, Boys

... the dignity of “Belly Up to the Bar, Boys!" . . . Marty gets 
roses as Kappa Sig Princess. . . Belknap serenades: officially and 
otherwise . . . Pazina's a BAG . . . Kaneko’s trunk finally comes 
from Tokyo . . . Willamette women carving pumpkins? . . . don't 
forget the Jello fight. . . Paula debates . . . Edwards singing in the 
shower . . . Shirley elects a Senator . . . Brian and Yvonne are 
pinned! . . . Second highest grades, highest average hour load . . . 
Adrienne's Mu Phi pres . . . Sally starts a podium protest . . . 
beautiful Santa Lucia serenade . . . Leeson makes the big time— 
Washington, D.C. . . . Chris, Lynn and Adrienne pass candles to 
show us their rings. . . Deirdre finally turns 21! . . . Evenings spent 
in the living room by a fire . . . Renda announces her engagement 
. . . Bubbles’ affair with the Braggart Warrior . . . there's royalty in 
our house: Delt Valentine Princess, Joy . . . Spring house dance, 
flowers and April . . . Mrs. Balderee has given us good-natured 
encouragement through it all.



BAXTER HALL

MRS. STURGESS 
FRESHMEN 
AVERILL, JIM 
BAILEY, JIM 
BROOKS, ARTHUR 
CLARKE, DOUG 
COLLEY, RELAN 
DAVIS, ELMER

DEBOTTON, PETE 
DEMILLE, JIM 
DIVERS, LESLIE 
GOSS, RANDY 
GREATHOUSE, GORDON 
GRIMES, ED 
HAMMOND, DANA

HANSEN, ROGER 
HOLM, OLIVER 
HORTON, CRAIG 
HULL, ALLEN 
JONES, SYD 
KAPUNIAI, NILES 
LUCE, MICKEY

McClelland, kerry 
MARKHAM, JOHN 
MERRILL, STEVE 
MILLER, ED 
OLSON, DAVE 
O'MALLEY, JIM 
POLLEY, RICH

POTTS, BILL 
QUADE, DENNIS 
RANKIN, RON 
RASOR, BOB 
ROSE, ALAN 
SANFORD, WALLY 
SCHNEE, ED

SHARP, GRANT 
SHARP, TED 
SHERMAN, JOHN 
SPARSER, RICHARD 
STEVENS, LEIGH 
TAYLOR, DAVE 
VANHOY, ROGER

WEBB, GEFF 
WEINSTEIN, JOHN 
WESTON, DAVE 
WILSON, JIM 
WILSON, TOM



BELKNAP HALL

SENIORS
JOHN ANDERSON 
JOHN BENSON 
JOE EDING 
STEVE GRAY 
BOB HOLZAPFEL 
JIM JOHNSRUD 
DELL LINDSTROM

vance McFarland 
JOHN MOWELL 
JIM REED 
WILL SHAAD 
RON STEWART 
WOODY WEBBER 
JUNIORS 
GERALD BROWN

DARAN DAUBLE 
JOHN GARNER 
SAM HALL 
BOB HAMEL 
PETE HARMON 
JACK HICKLING 
NORM HUNTER

PETE LUTZ
DOUG MACPHERSON 
RICH MONTEITH 
ROGER REESE 
BOB RICHARDSON 
SOPHOMORES 
GEORGE BARKER 
TERRY BILLINGS

JIM CARLSON 
FRED CASTRO 
DON COWIN 
AL GOULD 
ELTON GRAVES 
JON HILL 
JOHN HOOVER

CHRIS HURD 
GREG HURLBURT 
JOD JOHNSON 
SCOTT  KAMSLER 
JIM KETZ 
DICK LAYMON 
CHUCK MALLORY

BRUCE McLEOD 
BILL MILLER 
JIM MURCHISON 
PHIL MYERS 
LYNN NYSTROM 
BILL PHILLIPS 
JON ROBERSON

147



JEFF ROTH 
PAUL ROWE 
BILL ROYCE 
CHUCH SMITH 
DON THOMPSON 
MIKE TURNER 
DICK VOSS

STEVE WELLS 
CHRIS WILLARD

Belknap’s “Out of the Closet” Campaign . . . “Honorable 
Order of Acinus Globus" ... “I don't care what you say, Dean 
Rickard, I saw two of your counselors out there in that water 
fight!” . . . Pledge Trainer Smokey and Belknap’s first Work 
Night . . . Jumpin’ Joe and the “Corn" Serenade . . . “Down 
with the W.U. Inquisition!" ... The Ten Days of Peacetime 
. . . Baxter’s fourth floor harem . . . “Twilight in a Zone” or 
“How to spend all your Social Fees in one short week." . . . 
Mad Merv and the great "Zonk". . . Belknap's AWS Auction. . . 
Lawn Tennis, anyone? . . . First Prize for Homecoming Display 
. . . Johnsrud, the walking mummy . . . Spanish rice breeds 
discontent in the dining hall . . . Uncle Scrooge and the Grinch 
that stole Xmas . . . Beware of the Black Rose . . .Bill’s zoo 
. . . Cat stories . . . exchanges, jello fights, Hayrides, Fun 
nights, functions at the coast, informal serenades, (no wonder 
the Social Chairman’s flunking out!) . . . Basement sparring 
matches . . . “The Thief” adds to his retirement fund . . . 
Daubles $9 Farse . . . “Oh my Gawd! Who invited the P.H. 
Phactor to dinner!” . . . W.U.’s first “Love In,” only an hour 
late. . . WWIII on the second floor. . . Buzzard, S and H, Acid 
Mouth, Preacher Tom, Roger the Ranger, Karate, Mother Mowell, 
The Little Savage, Motor Mouth, and “God”. . . .What a dorm! 
What a Year!



Belknap Campaigns 
and Protests



BETA THETA PI
SENIORS
DESULLY, MAX 
HOFFMAN, MICK 
MOSTYN, GREGORY 
SLABAUGH, PETE 
STRANSKY, ALAN 
JUNIORS 
ASHBY, DAVE

BRENNEN, BRUCE 
BRINK, DAVE 
JOHNSON, RANDY 
KLEINKE, JIM 
MARTIN, BILL 
MERRILL, JOHN 
MILLIKAN, BOB

OPRAY, BILL 
RYGG, TOM 
SMEDSTAD, BARRY 
SMITH, RICHARD 
SOPHOMORES 
BARKER, JOHN 
BAYLESS, CRAIG 
BLOYE, DAVE

BUCHANAN, BRUCE 
CALLAHAN, MIKE 
DIXON, BOB 
GIBBONS, GLENN 
KERNS, HIK 
KNOX, JEFF 
LAU, WILLIS

LAW, JIM 
MORTON, JIM 
OLSEN, MIKE 
SCHAEFFER, BOB 
SCHLEGEL, BOB 
STEWART, LINDSAY 
STEWART, MART

TATE, STEVE 
WALKER, KARL 
WILLIAMS, BRUCE 
YOUNGMAN, FRANK 
FRESHMEN 
ALBAUGH, JEFF 
BARKER, SHELDON 
BENNETT, MIKE

BRYSON, DAVE 
CARTER, JIM 
FERN, DENNIS 
MATTSON, MARK 
PETERSON, KEN 
ROBINSON, TONY 
SETO, LESTER

SCHELLER, DENZIL 
SOUTHER, CALVIN 
SHIM, MICHAEL 
WEATHERS, TOM 
WEINSTEIN, JEFF 
WILSON, ALAN 
WOSTER, DAVE

150



DELTA TAU DELTA

SENIORS
ACUFF, STEVE 
ANDERSON, LEN 
ARMSTRONG, PAT 
BIGGS, DICK 
BINGHAN, JOHN 
CALLAN, MIKE 
CLAYPOOL, DALE

ERICKSON, JOHN 
FERRIS, DWIGHT 
HILLHOUSE, LARRY 
PIERCE, SAM 
SOLBERG, KEN 
WHITE, OWEN 
JUNIORS 
BACKLUND

CHASTAIN, CRAIG 
COLE, DENNIS 
JOHNSTONE, CLINT 
PAULSON, LARRY 
THOMAS, BILL 
WEBB, GARY 
WHITEHEAD, ED

YAPLE, JOHN 
SOPHOMORES 
BAUER, KEITH 
GILMORE, DOUG 
GILMORE, GIB 
HEATHERINGTON, DOUG 
HUDKINS, JOHN 
JENSEN, KIT

KNITTER, GLENN 
mckenzie, chris 
MITCHELL, JOHN 
MOORE, DAN 
STAIBLE, TOM 
SCOTT, ROD 
FRESHMEN 
ALLIS, NICK

BOAL, BOB 
BUCKLIN, JIM 
CLOUSE, MAC 
FRANK, GREG 
GALLAGHER, BOB 
HOWSLEY, DICK 
LOGAN, KIM

151

MOORE, JIM 
PIERCE, GREG 
ROBERTSON, BRUCE 
SEABERG, RIC 
SWANSON, BOB



Delts Score with ",Scholars" and Water Fights



“It’s All in the Balance" ... 19 pledges . . . 
the Greatest Mom ... A Walk in the Black Forest 
. . . Orphan a Viet Cong Regular . . . Jail Dance 
. . . Blood Dance ... Pig Party. . . Santa Bing­
ham .. . Pledges sneak . . . Sophs sneak and 
slide ... Pi Phi's and water ... Pi Phi's and 
YM’s . . . first floor helmet squad . . . snow 
trips . . . Allison, Erickson, Looney, Scott take 
big step . . . Woodrow Wilson Scholar . . . Shad­
ow's bubble gum and wrappers ... The Morning 
Reign's Sounds to Study By . . . fantastic Prin­
cess Court . . . Brother Snatchers get one . . . 
IM Trophy? . . . Fullbright Scholar . . . Alpha 
Chi's, Keg but no b--r . . . where's the Crawler 
. . . formal at Hilton ... for Teresa, Elaine, 
Joy, Shana, Peggy, Jan, and Vicki.

153



KAPPA
SIGMA



MRS. WELEBER
SENIORS
CAMPBELL, MARK 
FRENCH, MAC 
FREUND, SCOTT 
GREEN, LES 
LADUM, BOB 
LAFOLLETT, TOM

LOWE, KEN 
TIBBETTS, NICK 
WELCH, DAVE
JUNIORS
ANDERSON, RUSS 
BOSCO, DOUG 
BROWN, DON 
CARDER, JON

GUYER, DEAN 
KENNEDY, MONTEE 
KINSMAN, KEITH 
MAGRUDER, DICK 
MORRIS, CLAY 
SMITH, KIRK 
SMITH, TOM

SOPHOMORES
BAYHA, BOB 
BOSWELL, BEN 
BROWN, LARRY 
BRUNSCHEON, ROCK 
BUNN, STAN 
CHRISTIANSEN, DAN 
COOPER, JACK

GALE, LARRY 
HONEYCUTT, CHUCK 
HOUCK, MIKE 
JOHANSON, GREG 
LOTZ, DAN 
MARKHAM, JERRY 
MOORE, PAT

MUSSELMAN, VIC 
PINEGAR, GLENN 
SNYDER, VIC 
STEWART, GIB 
THORPE, NORM 
WARREN, ROGER 
WOOLARD, GEORGE

FRESHMEN
BENNETT, CHUCK 
BOYD, BRUCE 
COLLINS, TERRY 
COLLINS, TIM 
GEORGE, PETE 
GRIGONIS, DAVE 
HATHAWAY, GREG

HOAG, RUSH 
JOHNSON, DENNIS 
JONES, BOB 
McLEAN, GEORGE 
ROTH, PETE 
SMITH, ROSS 
SYNOWSKI, RICK

155



VANNOY, BRUCE 
WALLACE, ED

One Thing After Another

Rush yields 18 new pledges ... the house builds a 25-foot high bearcat 
. . . three pledge sneaks. . . Greg, Jim, Wade and Dave bite the dust . . . 
Avant-Rockism goes jungle! . . . Stardust Queen Maria and her court... the 
14th floor of the Hilton gets pretty high . . . “The Respectable ‘C’” rocks 
house . . . no-TEL mo-TEL raises HEL . . . “Radical Roger” curses crummy 
convos . . . Rock gets ribboned (pity the poor lass!) . . . “All right dining 
car!” as SP freights entertain brotherhood with.three wrecks ... the year of 
Cecil B. Carder. . . good grief, the leer from ear to ear. . . campus’ biggest 
wind . . . Tibbetts and Welch receive senior keys ... 12 brothers go on to 
grad school . . . beach blasts and fun serenades. . . when are those pledges 
going to bring back the shield? . . . “Carder’s”, Salem's newest nightclub, 
hie! . . . year of the flour shower . . . David meets the Mill Stream . . . 
Margaret in the showers; and how Did you get in that ditch, Markham? . . . 
P.F.D. LaFollett . . . does anyone know how to get to Spring Valley Com­
munity Center? . . . Pledge Talent Show strikes achilles heel ... who stole 
the bicycle?. . . Some leaders are odd and gaudy . . . Christianson, Collins, 
Mclean, and Smith provide SPIRITed leadership in the house ... and one 
thing after another . . . Alpha Epsilon ....



157



MATTHEWS HALL

FRESHMEN
ALLEN, TERRY 
BARBER, JIM 
BAUMANN, RICK 
BROWN, MICHAEL 
CAMPBELL, PAT 
COOK, WAYNE 
CRONAN, JIM

FOSTER, JIM 
GALLAND, PETE 
GILBERT, TOM 
GREENWOOD, JOHN 
HANSELMAN, DAVE 
HOWE, BILL
HUDDLESTON, RICHARD

JERMAN, BOB 
KEMP, ED 
KNAPPE, CARL 
McDonald, jim 
NEVIN, CHARLES 
NEWBERRY, GEORGE 
PAONGO, KALAPOLI

PERCEY, PETE 
REINHARD, BOB 
ROBINSON, TOM 
STONE, BRAD 
TRACHTENBERG, JOE 
VANDERING, GALE 
WISNOM, BOB

ZERZAIN, CHUCK

Matthews Hall started the year off with a great R.F. on the cross 
campus? rival Baxter Hall . . . casualties: a mysteriously misplaced 
fire extinguisher, one broken light cover, and a four dollar fine to all 
participants ... The house dance was a brilliant success, with all 
fifteen couples having a fabulous time . . . Matthews also placed 
into office the first semester freshman class president and vice 
president (didn’t do so well second semester) ... The Mad Troll 
(who snores) strikes “F" sector. . . Gallagher's Girls. . . Moore's 
hot line to North Salem High ... A proctorless “A" sector . . . 
A torn down closet ... The “blackhorse team" wins the bridge 
tournament . . . Ken’s departure ... and various water fights (one 
with the Kappa Sig’s sleeping porch) filled out the events of the rest 
of the school year.



Matthews dance Success 

With fifteen Couples



PDT . . . Notes flash at Chi Omega . . . Nicholson 
makes All-American as Phi's lead football . . . Carm 
and Hutch Rotarians . . . that's whose roomy . . . Jory 
Park ... 48 hours at Devils Lake . . . Foosball . . . 
Campus Chest and Community service . . . Executive 
Board tyranny . . . Phi's smash swim records . . . 
Blotus Blossom and Wall to Wall look big . . . Friday 
afternoons at Euph’s . . . Bowman's trophy fills mantel, 
Cobe goes to nationals. . . Oregon Certified Seed. . . 
the Pit checks it out . . . mass exodus to Idaho . . . 
the amorous Armenian . . . Christmas at the Diana. . . 
what time does the train come . . . Edwards meets Ralph 
at the Rathskeller. . . S.B. Treas. and senior pres.. . . 
brothers infiltrate Capital . . . Mom's the best... who 
is Irish . . . Revival before finals. . . Weiss joins the 
"25 club" . . . scratch one lamp . . . York triad . . . 
Hang on Spooks ... 24 cheers from Alpha Phi . . . 
anchor's away, D.G.

PHI DELTA THETA



SENIORS
HENRIKSON, JOHN 
HUTCHESON, JIM 
MAUSTEN, CARMY 
SLUSSER, JIM 
WASHBURN, BYRON 
JUNIORS 
EDWARDS, JON 
ENNOR, GARRY

161

GARDNER, DENNIS 
GARDNER, JIM 
GRABENHORST, COBE 
KING, DICK 
MARCUS, VINCE 
RIENSCHE, BOB 
TERZIAN, TRACY

YUNKER, GARY 
SOPHOMORES 
BAIRD, RICH 
BLAKE, CHARLIE 
CARSTENS, KURT 
DONOHUE, RANDY 
FRANK, GREG 
HARRISON, TERRY

KALBERG, MIKE 
LEDERMAN, DUFFY 
MOBERG, BOB 
NELSON, DENNIS 
NICHOLSON, JIM 
STICKA, RON 
STOOPS, BOB

WEISS, BOB 
YOUNG, DON 
FRESHMEN 
DANIELSON, CRAIG 
GRESSEL, STEVE 
MIAL, BOB 
OMDAHL, CLARK



Phis Smash 
Swim Records



SIGMA ALPHA EPSILON

SENIORS
BAKER, JACK 
BEEKEN, DAVE 
CRAWFORD, SCOTT 
EVERSON, GARRY 
HICKS, JEFF 
JOHNSON, ALAN 
LUDDERS, DICK

McCLEARY, TOM 
ROGERS, TOM 
STEVENSON, BRIAN 
VIDAL, JIM 
JUNIORS 
ARANT, MIKE 
CARLSON, PETE 
DUNHAM, DARREL

FUJIE, CLAYTON 
FUKUNAGA, KEN 
HAGHSHENAS, FEREYDOON 
JONES, RICK 
LINCICUM, MIKE 
SPAKE, JIM 
STERLING, JIM

STOTT, MIKE 
WALKER, SCOTT 
SOPHOMORES 
BASSETT, TOM 
BENDIX, GERRY 
CALHOUN, DENNIS 
ELLIS, AL 
HOEBEE, RICK

HURSH, DAN 
INGRAM, BOB 
KRAFT, RICK 
KUESS, CHRIS 
LEONARD, DAVE 
LESLIE, BILL 
MANGOLD, SCOTT

ROGERS, JOHN 
WARNACA, DOUG 
WEAVER, CRAIG 
WITTWER, JOHN 
FRESHMEN 
BALDWIN, JIM 
BENNETT, BILL 
FITZPATRICK, JIM

FRITTS, TED 
GAMPONIA, SONNY 
HARRIS, KEN 
HICKS, GRAHAM 
HOUGHTON, DAVE 
HUMPHREY, DAVE 
JOHNSON, ROCKY

163



MAYLIE, JIM 
McFETRIDGE, BILL 
MUCH, JOE 
NOLAN, DENNY 
OSBORNE, RICH 
ROBERTS, DOUG 
SHERMAN, MIKE

SUDDERUTH, BARRY 
WILLARD, JERRY 
ZANE, CALVIN

164



Brotherhood is diversity . . . fantastic beginning with 
25 pledges, as Minerva’s Sons become the Nemesis of 
the fraternal system . . . Kraft hangs something out of 
car window as he heads into Portland . . . Ice-cream 
social in Woodburn and who was lost in what hay-loft? 
. . . Actives lose to Alums in 26-25 pigskin battle, but 
later rally and crush pledges 20-6 . . . The Policy 
gradually blooms, but alas, is doomed to a sudden death 
. . . Student Body loses a vice-president as Linda gains 
a husband . . . Pledges sneak for a three-day binge in 
Heppner ... Big Brother-Little Brother retreat to Thet- 
ford, and “acey-deucey" runs rampant . . . Queen Miss 
Laani Watanabe . . . ‘21’ Club grows and flows . . . 
Pete plays Santa as the benevolent bearded one’s image 
takes an abrupt dive . . . King Crab portrayed as a very 
thweet Tinkerbelle... a Christmas vacation you would­
n't believe as Ingram rides all the way (Southern Pacific) 
. . . DG scavenger hunt and all sorts of nasties pop up 
. . . fantastic Little Sisters keep putting on birthday 
parties . .. school revolts and Fred decides not to run 
for Convo manager again. . . Toad makes it another two 
weeks... Pi Phi road rally and a high-class band . . . 
“Bubble-Gummer's Blowout” with Arthur Murray and the 
Norsmen . . .Jeff finally loses the Brick ... 4 brothers 
selected to attend Leadership School as SAE continues 
to be the strongest national . . . Graduation and the 
“Impossible Mission” comes to a screeching halt.



SAE Brotherhood Is diversity



SIGMA CHI

SENIORS 
BILL ALBERGER 
JEFF ARONSON 
CHICK EDWARDS 
ZOOT FINSTER 
MARK MULDER 
STEVE MURDOCK 
BILL OTT

BART WHITE 
JUNIORS 
TOM ANGELO 
TONY FAHDEN 
WARREN GLAEDE 
JON HARNISH 
LARRY HULL 
TOM MATHESON

RICK MEEDER 
JOHN ORR 
BRUCE PURVINE 
SOPHOMORES 
KEVIN BROWN 
BOB CHRISTIANSEN 
BOB GALLUCCI 
MARC GAZELY

LARRY GRANDFIELD 
DAVE JOHNSON 
JOHN KRIER 
VAUGHAN MONNES 
RICK SORENSEN 
ROB STRASSER 
FRESHMEN 
GLENN CALDWELL

IAN DUNLOP 
STEVE GERRISH 
JOE GORDON 
DON HAINES 
JON HAYNER 
GARY HULL 
CRAIG MACKIE

167

JEFF OLSETH 
BOB PEARSON 
BOB PUCKET



Alberger and King handle it at SB President and Senator-at- 
Large ... the house gets redecorated... dry beach functions? 
. . . “We finally made it!” . . . Sweetheart Alice . . . Orr, 
Galluchi, Gaynor and Hayner loses their crosses . . . super 
pledge sneak . . . Delta Zeta chapter of Hell’s Angels . . . 
Klaus's farewell party . . . fall rush yields nine great members 
. . . Horn’s . . . “Noah!" . . . Sig-Phi Delt relations improve 
. . . golden functions at Strasser’s . . . Exodus to California 
for Spring vacation . . . Yreka jail . . . “Prefunction starts at 
8:00 a.m.” . . . “Whadda mean you lost the car?" ... the Ram 
is dead . . . Angel at Consul . . . Haines and Stebbans play 
ball . . . Murdock gets the Stallion Award . . . Reverend Meeder 
. . . Sigs win the blood drive . . . SWBGAS . . . Gaynor cuts a 
record ... the zoo .. . Hovet’s oration. . . “Did I have a good 
time?”. . . Monnes, Meeder and Orr defend WU . . . Sweetheart 
dance . . . “All time!" . . . “Bork!" . . . Genna and Granny 
return ... The Pit .. . Dunlap commutes to Portland . . . 
Thursday ski trips . . . RJ and the Poppin’ Jays ... a good 
year for car wrecks. . . "Anybody make it to English Lit?”. . . 
senior scholars (?) make it through comps and orals . . . “I’ve 
been brotherhooded!”

168



169



Sig's beach functions



TOWN STUDENTS

JUNIOR
VINT ELLIS 
STAN HEISLER 
CURT LORENZ 
FRESHMEN 
TIM LARSON 
REBECCA PURVINE 
BOB WILLOUGHBY



SENIORS
1966-1967





STEVEN ACUFF 
Political Science

WILLIAM ALBERGER

LEONARD ANDERSON
Mathematics-Physics

CATHLEEN ARBAUGH
Psychology

PATRICK ARMSTRONG
Biology

KENNETH BEATTIE
English

MICHAEL BEAUMONT
DAVID BEEKEN

Economics
JOHN BENSON

Spanish
WADE BETTIS

Political Science

174

JEFFREY ARONSON 
Psychology 

JACK BAKER 
Economics 

VICKI BAKER 
Physical Education 

CHARLES BATY

PATRICIA BILES 

JOHN BINGHAM

MARBE BOER
Sociology

JULIE BRANFORD

JUDITH BRECHT
Sociology

JEFFREY BROWN
Sociology

WILLIAM BUSS
Physical Education

MARK CAMPBELL 
Chemistry 

LAWRENCE CASTLE

LESLIE CASTLE
French

SHIRLEY COFFIELD
Political Science 
ROSS CRAVENS 
Political Science



175

SCOT CRAWFORD 
Economics 

LEVI CROOKS

NINA CROTHERS 
German 

MAX DESULLY 
Economics 

EDWARD DRAKE 
Chemistry

CECIL EDWARDS
Political Science-Economics

JOHN ERICKSON
English

GARRY EVERSON
Economics-Mathematics

RUTH FENSKE

DWIGHT FERRIS

SHARON FLANNIGAN
History

ALFRED FRENCH

SCOTT FREUND
Political Science 

RICHARD GATES 
Chemistry-Mathematics

JUDITH GERBER
English

DAVID GIVENS
Economics

GAY GLENN
Political Science
DAVID GOOD

Economics

STEVEN GRAY
English

LYNDELL GREY 

PATRICIA GUNDY

NANCY HALL
Biology

GAEL HARRINGTON
Psychology

EDWIN HARRIS
English

MARCY HARVEY 
Political Science
KELLI HAYNES

RUSSELL HEATH
Political Science



I L.J

176

JOHN HENRIKSEN 
German 

JEFFREY HICKS 
Psychology 

LAURENS HILLHOUSE 
Psychology 

MICHAEL HOFFMAN 
Economics 
DEA HOLT 

Political Science

ROBERT HOLZAPFEL
Economics

MICHAEL HOOD
English

LOIS HORTON
Psychology

DIANE HOSS
Religion

BRUCE HUBBELL
Economics

JAMES HUTCHESON
History

LANAE ISAACSON
French

ALICE JEPPESEN
History

ALAN JOHNSON
Economics

SUSAN JOHNSON 
Psychology - Sociology

JIMMY JOHNSRUD

DAVID JUDD
Political Science

KATHRYN KATO 
Sociology 

FRANCES KELLY

LEWIS KING 

JOANNE KOCH

MURIEL KRAMER
Public School Music

CHARLES KUHN
English

ROBERT LADUM
Economics

THOMAS LAFOLLETT 
Economics 

RODNEY LAM



177

JEFF LAMOREE
Economics

BARBARA LAWRENCE
Biology

DELL LINDSTROM
Public School Music

JANET LOOMIS
Psychology

WALTER LOONEY
Economics-Mathematics

KENNETH LOWE
Russian

THOMAS LOYD

RICHARD LUDDERS
Political Science

DITA LUERS
German

DEIRDRE LUKE
Biology

MARILYN LUTHER
Biology

john McCaffrey
Economics

THOMAS McCLEARY
Biology

vance McFarland

JANYNE McLEOD
Sociology

ALEXANDER MANDL
Economics-Sociology

CARMY MAUSTEN
Economics

KATHRYN MAXSON
Biology

LINDSAY MICHIMOTO
French

MARTHA MILLARD 

STEPHEN MILLER

GREGORY MOSTYN 
Economics 

JOHN MOWELL 
Philosophy

MARK MULDER

MOLLY MUNSON 

STEPHEN MURDOCK



ROBERT RANDS 
Biology 

JAMES REED 
Economics 

SUSAN ROBERTSON
English

THOMAS ROGERS

DORIS ROSE
English

DIANNE SEAVER

WIIDRIC SHAAD
Polilical Science

RAY SHERWOOD
Polilical Science
JOAN SISLER

DARRELL SLABAUGH

178

LINDA NAYLOR

ROBERT NORDYKE 
Philosophy

WILLIAM OTT

SUSAN PALMER

RICHARD PAYNE
Economics

PETER SLABAUGH chemistry 

JEANNE SMITH

political science

STEPHEN SMITH 
Economics 

SUSAN SMITH

psychology

PAULA SAUSE

CAROL SCHMIDT
English

DALE SCHRAGG

GARY PEDERSEN

ROBIN PETERSEN
Political Science
SAMUEL PIERCE

JAY QUIRING
Psychology



179

EDA SMOTHERS
Spanish

KENNETH SOLBERG

VIRGINIA SPONSLER 
Sociology 

RAE STEELE 
Physical Education

BRIAN STEVENSON

RONALD STEWART
English

JOAN STINEHART

JEROME STANSKY
Biology

LEE STURGEON
Chemistry

MALCOLM TABOR 
Sociology 

WESLEY TAYLOR 
Sociology 

GEORGE THIESEN 
Psychology 

NICHOLAS TIBBETS 
Political Science 

PETER TROMMALD

JAMES VIDAL
Political Science

CARRIE LOU WALTERS
Chemistry

ROBERT WARRINGTON
Economics

BYRON WASHBURN
Economics

GERALD WATSON
History-Political Science

RUSSELL WEBBER

DAVID WELCH
Music Theory

BARTON WHITE
English

OWEN WHITE 
Psychology

LOREN WHITTAKER

STEPHANIE WILSON

DONNA WRIGHT
Psychology-Spanish



CATHERINE WYNNE
English

LYNN ZWALD
Psychology

SENIORS NOT PICTURED
JOHN ANDERSON

Economics
MARGARET ANDERSON

Sociology
RICHARD BIGGS

Physics
DAVID BROWNSTONE 

BETTY BUCKLES

ELLEN CAMPBELL
Political Science
JOSEPH EDING

JAMES GERHARDT
Religion

BARBARA HAMILTON
Psychology

GEORGE HANSETH

JOAN HAZELBLADE
Economics

LAURY HASHIMOTO 
Sociology 

NANCY HOOTEN 
Philosophy 

BRUCE IMAI

DENNIS KAUAHI
Sociology

LEE KNOSHER

JEAN LAMBERTON
Sociology

JANIS LAWRENCE
German

WAYNE LOONEY

BRUCE LUKE
Biology

JONATHAN McGLADREY

JANE NEVILLE MINK 
Psychology 

DENNIS MORTON

ALBERT NIEMANN

MICHAEL PHELAN
Political Science
JAMES PRICE

JAMES RAMSEY

WAYMON RUTLEDGE
Religion

JACK SANDERS SEVALL 
Chemistry 

STEVEN SHORE

JAMES SLUSSER

DAVID STANLEY 
Psychology 

LINDA STEWART 
Speech-Drama 

WILLIAM TUPKER 
Economics 

STEPHEN WARD

LOUIS WELLS

MIMI WHITMORE
Political Science

CHARLES WOOD
Sociology

BENNETT WOODS 
Chemistry 

RICHARD ZELLER
Psychology



GRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS
ACUFF, LEWIS STEVEN Fulbright Grant, Bonn University, Germany,

ANDERSON, JOHN ALLEN

ARBAUGH, CATHLEEN DIANE 
BENSON, JOHN WILLIAM

CAMPBELL, MARK FLOYD

COFFIELD, SHIRLEY ANN

Political Science.
National Defense Fellowship, University of 
Washington.
Fellowship, Michigan State University. 
National Defense Fellowship, 3 years, Wis­
consin or Miami, Honorable Mention for 
Woodrow Wilson.
National Science Foundation Fellowship, 3 

sity of Idaho.
National Defense Scholarship, University of

EVERSON, GARY DONALD 
GATES, RICHARD 
GERBER, JUDITH ANN

HICKS, JEFFREY LOUIS

HOSS, BARBARA DIANE

ISAACSON, LANAE

KRAMER, MURIEL

LOYD, m, RAYMOND T. 
LUKE, DEIRDRE BARBARA

PAYNE, RICHARD CHARLES 
ROBERTSON, SUSAN KAY

SEAVER, DIANNE LOUISE

SEVALL, JACK SANDERS

SOLBERG, KENNETH BRUCE 
STANLEY, DAVID YALE

STEVENSON, BRIAN KEITH

TAYLOR, WESLEY DANIEL 
WATSON, GERALD GLENN

WRIGHT, DONNA MARIE 
ZELLER, RICHARD WARREN

Assistantship, Oregon State, Statistics. 
Assistantship, Oregon State, Oceanography. 
Tuition grant for M. A. T. Program, North­
western University.
Fellowship, Special Education of Exception­
al Children, University of Oregon. 
Fellowship, Harvard University Divinity 
School.
Teaching Assistantship, Brigham Young Un­
iversity.
Graduate Resident Assistantship, University 
of Illinois.
Goethe Institute Scholarship, German. 
Tuition Scholarship, Stanford University, 
School of Medical Technology. 
Assistantship, University of New Hampshire. 
Scholarship for M. A. T. Program, Reed 
College.
Resident Assistantship, Florida State or In-

Fellowship in Bio-Chemistry, Purdue Uni­
versity.
Assistantship, University of Wisconsin. 
Tuition Scholarship, University of Michigan 
School of Law.
Assistantship, Oregon State University, 
Chemistry.
Tuition Grant, Claremont Graduate School. 
National Defense Fellowship, University of 
Florida.
Fellowship, University of Wisconsin. 
Woodrow Wilson Fellowship, U.C.L.A., 
Psychology.

SENIOR SCHOLARS 
1966-1967

ECONOMICS John Allen Anderson
Max Francis deSully, Jr. 

Stephen John Smith 
ENGLISH Susan Kay Robertson

Doris Jeanette Rose 
Carol Justine Schmidt 

FOREIGN LANGUAGE John William Benson
Lindsay Ryoko Michimoto 

Joan Arlethea Sisler 
Donna Marie Wright 

MUSIC Muriel Joan Kramer
David Baillie Welch 

POLITICAL SCIENCE Gary Shelby Pedersen
Wildric Freeman Shaad 

Nicholas Randolph Tibbetts 
Gerald Glenn Watson 

PSYCHOLOGY Stephanie Susan Johnson
Donna Marie Wright 

SOCIOLOGY AND Donald William Duffus
ANTHROPOLOGY Malcolm Donald Tabor

Wesley Daniel Taylor

181





WAUULAH INDEX
-A-

Acuff, Steve 151
Ahlberg, Karen 131
Akins, Kathy 141
Albaugh, Jeff 160
Alberger, Bill 167
Albertson, Kathy 125
Albright, Linda 144
Alexander, Julie 135
Allen, Julie 144
Allen, Linda 139
Allen, Terry 158
Allis, Nick 151
Anders, Sue 125
Andersen, Suzy 125
Ande rson, Christie 141
Anderson, Earline 135
Anderson, John 147
Anderson, Len 151
Anderson, Margaret 139
Anderson, Marlene 141
Anderson, Russ 155
Angelo, Tom 167
Apian, Nancy 125
Arant, Mike 163
Arbaugh, Cathy 125
Armstrong, Pat 15]
Aronson, Jeff 167
Ashby, Dave 150
Atchison, Carla 138
Atkins, Connie 138
Averill, Jim 146

-B-

Bacci, Janice 14 ]
Backlund, Gory 15]
Bailey, Jim 146
Baird, Rich 16 1
Baird, Shirley 13]
Baker, Jack 163
Baker, Vicki 14 1
Balcomb, Bubbles 144
Baldwin, Jim 163
Barelman, Jean 129
Barber, James 158
Barker, John 150
Barker, George 147
Barker, Lorie 139
Barker, S hel don 150
Barnick, Candy 141
Barto, Linda 141
Bassett, Tom 163
Battema, Nancy 138
Bauer, Keith 151
Baughman, Lana 129
Baughman, Madge 141
Baumann, Richard 158
Bayha, Bob 155
Bayless, Craig 150
Beal, Paul B., Dr. 31
Bearg, Nancy 135
Bechtel, Shana 141
Bedford, Bonnie 135
Beeken, Dave 163
Beechler, Mary 125
Bendix, Gerry 163
Bennett, Bill 163
Bennett, Chuck 155
Bennett, Michael 150
Benson, John 147

Berglund, Albert C. 27
Bestor, Charles L.., Dean 19
Biggs, Dick 151
Biles, Pat 125
Billings, Terry 147
Bingham, John 151
Birnbaum, Adele 29
Black, Jane 139
Blaisdell, Diana 131
Bldke, Charlie 16 1
Blanchard, Barbara 129
Bloye, Dave 150
Boa I, Bob 15 1
Bockting, Lynda 125
Boer, Marbe 125
Bosco, Doug 155
Bosshart, Julie 139
Boswell, Ben 155
Bowles, Charles, Dr. 38
Boyd, Bruce 155
Branford, Julie 14 1
Breakey, Donald, Dr. 24
Brennan, Bruce 150
Brink, Dave 150
Brinkerhoff, Phyllis 129
Broms, Christie 125
Brooks, Arthur 146
Brooks, Judy 135
Brophy, Bobbie 138
Brosshart, Laura 135
Brown, Barbara 137
Brown, Donald 155
Brown, Gerald 147
Brown, Kevin 167
Brown, Larry 155
Brown, Michael 158
Brown, Warren R., Dr. 27
Brunscheon, John 155
Bryant, Laura 144
Bryson, Dave 150
Buchannan, Bruce 150
Buckles, Betty 135
Bucklin, Jim 151
Bullock, Kathy 135
Bunn, Ston 155
Burge, Cheryl 144
Bush, Carolyn 139
Butler, Bonnie 14.1
Button, Brenda 125
Butts, Judith 129

-c-
Coldwell, Glenn 167
Calhoun, Dennis 163
Callahan, Cathy 125
Callahan, Mike 150
Callan, Mike 151
Campbell, Mark 155
Campbell, Patrick 158
Canipavoli, Mary 138
Canning, Jeremiah W., Dr. 37
Cannon, Pat 125
Carder, John 155
Carlson, Cynthia 142
Carlson, Jim ]47
Carl son, Miriam 43
Carlson, Pete 163
Carlson, Sue 129
Carstens, Kurt 161
Carter, Jim 150
Carter, Liz 138

Cartwright, Carol ]3]
Cates, Linda ]25
Casi Mas, Raul G. 3 ]
Castro, Fred 547
Caviness, James A., Dr. 40
Chappie, Frances H., Dr. 25
Chastain, Craig 15 ]
Chauls, Robert 34
Chi Idress, Kathy 144
Christiansen, Dan I55
Christy, Cathy 138
Church, Peggy 138
Clarke, Doug 146
Claypool, Dale 15 1
Clouse, Mac 15 ]
Coffield, Shirley 144
Cole, Dennie 15 1
Cole, Geralyn 137
Cole, Kathy 125
Cole, Randi 14 1
Colley, Relan 146
Collins, Terry 155
Collins, Tim 155
Conn, Pam 125
Cook, Wayne 158
Cooper, Jack 155
Cooper, Jan 139
Cooper, Gene, Dr. 39
Cooper, Wayne 158
Corcoron, Suzi 125
Cowin, Don 147
Cox, Susan 14 1
Crawford, Scott 163
Cronan, James 158
Crooks, Levi 141
Crotchet!, Nancy 139
Cunningham, Georgia 137
Curnow, Janice 131

-D-
Dana, Sally 144
Danielson, Craig 16 1
Double, Daran 147
Davidson, Pat 135
Davis, Cynthia 141
Davis, Elmer 146
Daykin, Jon J. 43
Dean, Debbie 135
DeBotton, Pete 146
DeGraw, Nancy 141
DeMi lie, Jim 146
Denyer, Bonnie 138
Derthick, Charles, Dr. 40
DeSully, Max 150
Detering, Nancy 14 1
DeWilde, Jeanne 139
Difani, Julie 135
Dillow, Sue 125
Divers, Leslie 146
Dixon, Bob 150
Dobbs, Ralph 35
Dodd, Judy 141
Doenges, Byron, Dr. 19
Donaldson, Beth 13 1
Donohue, Randy 161
Douglas, James S. 29
Doving, Lee 137
Downing, Pixie 131
Drayton, Paule G. 31
Dudley, Cynthia 141
Duell, Paul M., Dr. 25

183



Dunbar, Donna 
Dunham, Darrel 
Dunlap, Ian

Easley, Pat 
Ebi, Claudette 
Edged, Pamela 
Eding, Joe 
Edwards, Chick 
Edwards, Karan 
Edwards, Jon 
Edwards, Terry 
Ellis, Al 
Elmore, Christy 
Emry, Ellen 
Ennor, Gary 
Erickson, John 

        Euler, John 
   Euler, Connie 

Euler, Mary Kay 
Everson, Gorry

Fahden, Tony 
Falconer, Linda 
Fedje, Alfred M. 
Fenske, Ruth 
Fern, Dennis 
Ferris, Dwight 
Finster, Zoot 
Fitzpatrick, Jim 
Flanigan, Sharon 
Fleming, Ilene

Fogel, Sue

Frank, Greg 
Fronk, Greg 
French, Elaine 
French, Alfred 
Freund, Scott 
Friesen, S ue 
Fritts, Ted 
Fujie, Clayton 
Fujimoto, Sondi 
Funkunaga, Ken 
Fuller, Luonne 
Fuller, Marian

-G-
Gale, Lorry 
Gallagher, Bob 
Gallaher, Gwen 
Gotland, Pete 
Galluci, Bob 
Gamponia, Sonny 
Gardner, Dennis 
Gardner, Jim 
Gardner, Wendy 
Garner, John 
Gazeley, Marc 
Gentzkow, Christine A. 
George, Pete 
Gerber, Judy 
Gerrish, Steve 
Gibbons, Glenn 
Gielow, Lois 
Gilbert, Beth 
Gilbert, Thomas 
Giles, Austin N. T/Sgt. 
Gillis, Richard M., Dr. 
Gilmore, Doug 
Gilmore, Gib 
Gilpin, Sue

137
163
167

131
141
129
147
167
129
161
139
163
131
135
161
151
151
139
125
163

167
139
21

Glaede, Warren 
Glenn, Gay 
Goeury, Francoise A. 
Goodwin, Laura 
Gordon, Joe 
Gordon, Sadie 
Goss, Randy 
Gould, Al 
Grabenhorst, Cobe 
Graham, Ben, Jr. 
Graham, Diana 
Grandfield, Larry 
Graves, E Iton 
Gray, Steve 
Greathouse, Gordon

Green, Les

Greenleaf, Herrick, Dr. 
Greenwood, John 
Gressel, Steve 
Grey, Lindy 
Grigonis, Dave 
Grimes, Ed 
Grimes, Lyle C., Col. 
Gruver, Jackie 
Guderian, Nancy Marie 
Gustafson, Joy 
Guyer, Dean

144
150
151 
167 
163 
141
137
138
139 
135 
158 
151 
161 
139 
155 
155 
138 
163 
163 
131 
163 
144 
129

155
151
135
158
167
163
161
161
125
147
167
31

155
139
167
150 
139 
138 
158
22
26

151 
151 
141

Haberer, Vera M., Dean 
Hadlock, Mary 
Hafferkamp, Jack H. 
Haghshenas, Fereydoon 
Haines, Don 
Hales, Sue 
Had, Carl A.
Hall, Nancy 
Hall, Sam 
Had, Suzi 
Hamel, Bob 
Hammond, Dana 
Hamner, Jeon 
Hand, James A.
Handley, Donna 
Hanford, Jessica 
Hanselman, David 
Hansen, Bonnie 
Hansen, Jeannette 
Hansen, Roger 
Hanson, Dawn 
Hanson, Marilyn 
Harmon, Pete 
Harnish, Jon 
Harri, E li zabeth 
Harrington, Gael

Harris, Ken

Harrison, Douglas A., Maj. 
Harrison, Terry 
Hartzell, Adrienne 
Harvey, Marcey 
Hatfield, Susan 
Hathaway, Greg 
Hauntz, Claire 
Hawkins, Ginni

Hawley, Anna

Hayner, Jon 
Heotherington, Doug 
Hedrick, Donine 
Heiden, Charles R., Dr. 
Heimberger, Karen 
Henrikson, John 
Hemke, Carol 
Heringer, Jane 
Hernden, Kathy 
Herzog, Lynda Vestal 
Hibbard, Donald M.
Hicker, Glenda 
Hickling, Jock 
Hickman, Eden

167
125
30

144
167
139
146
147 
161 
42 

144 
167 
147 
147 
146 
155
33

158
161

146
26

135
138
144
155

20
142
33 

163 
167 
125
23

141
147
137
137
146
129
41

137 
129 
158 
125
138
146 
131
141
147 
167
142 
125 
163
22

161
144
131
138
155
141
135
138
167
151
135
34 

135 
161 
141 
135 
135
23
35 

131 
147 
129

Hicks, Betty 
Hicks, Graham 
Hicks, Jeff

Hill, 
John
Hill, Sue 
Hillhouse, Larry 
Hjelmas, Barb 
Hoag, Rush 
Hochstatler, Nancy 
Hoebee, Rick 
Hoffman, Michael 
Hoffman, Trish 
Holm, Oliver 
Holsapple, Molly 
Holt, Glennie 
Holt, Lois 
Holzapfel, Bob 
Houck, Mike 
Honeycutt, Chuck 
Hooten, Nancy 
Hoover, John 
Hoover, Margo 
Horn, Margaret 
Horne, Natalie 
Horton, Craig 
Horton, Lois 
Horton, Sally 
Hoss, Diane 
Hovine, Candi 
Howe, Sharon 
Howe, William 
Howell, Sue

Howsley, Dick 
Hoyt, Kris
Hudak, Norman J., Dr. 
Huddleston, Richard 
Hudkins, John 
Huffman, Norman A., Dr. 
Hull, Aden 
Hull, Gary 
Hud, Larry 
Humphrey, Dave 
Hunnex, Milton L., Dr.

Hurd, Chris 
Hurlburt, Greg 
Hursh, Dan 
Hutcheson, Jim 
Hutcheson, Katherine

-I-

Ingram, Bob 
Irvine, Cindy 
Isaacson, Lonae

-J-

Jack, Melinda 
Jackson, Ann 
Jaeck, Beverly 
Jensen, Kit 
Jensen, Sue 
Jenson, Margaret

Jeppeson, Alice

Jerman, Robert 
Johanson, Greg 
Johnson, Alan 
Johnson, Dove 
Johnson, Dennis 
Johnson, Randy 
Johnson, Rocky 
Johnson, Rod 
Johnson, Sue 
Johnson, Susan 
Johnson, Vicki 
Johnsrud, Jim 
Johnstone, Clint

131
163
163
147
131
151
138
155
129
163
150 
138
146 
138
137
138
147 
155 
155 
129 
147 
138 
135 
142 
146 
131
138 
141 
131 
131 
158 
131 
131
151
139 
25

158
151
41

146 
167 
167 
163
37

147 
147 
147 
163 
161
36

163
142
144

141
138
139 
151 
131 
131 
139 
158 
155 
163 
167 
155
150 
163 
147 
125 
131 
139 
147
151

184



185

Loo, Donna 
Loomis, Jan 
Loomis, Joan 
Lord, Richard D.
Lotz, Dan 
Lowe, Becky

Lucas, Lynne 
Lucas, Mic (Jon)
Luther, Chester F., Dr. 
Luther, Marilyn 
Lutz, Carol 
Lutz, Pete
Lyles, James R., Jr., Dr. 

Lyon, Val

Moore, Mary 
Moore, Pat 
Morange, Morion, Dr. 
Morris, Cloy 
Morrison, Tammy 
Morton, Jim 
Monteith, Rich 
Mostyn, Greg 
Mowell, John 
Much, J oe 
Mulder, Mark 
Munson, Molly 
Murchison, Jim 
Murdock, Steve 
Musselman, Vic 
Myers, Liz 
Myers, Phil

Naylor, Linda 
Nelson, Dennis 
Nesseth, Christie 
Nevin, Charles 
Newberry, George 
Nicholson, Jim 
Nolan, Denny 
Nowicki, David Robert

Ogdahl, T. Theodore 
0lsen, Mike 
Olseth, Jeff 
Olson, Dave 
O’Malley, Jim 
Omdahl, Clark 
Onffrey, Janine 
Opray, Bill 
Orr, John 
Osborne, Jane 
Osborne, Margie 
Osborne, Rich 
Ostlund, Terri 
O’Toole, Ginny 
Ott, Bill

Mackie, Craig 
Macleod, Wendy 
Macpherson, Doug 
Magruder, Dick 
Magruder, Margaret 
Mallory, Chuck 
Mandl, Otto W., Dr. 
Mangold, Scott 
Marcum, Candy 
Marcus, Vince 
Markham, Jerry 
Markham, John 
Markiw, Eva 
Markus, Francis Kent 
Martin, Bill 
Matheson, Tom 
Mattson, Mark 
Mausten, Carmy 
Maxson, Kathy 
Maylie, Jim 
McAllister, Chrysan 
McAulay, Tammy 
McCamant, Peggy 
McCleary, Tom 
McDonald, James 
McEldowney, Lois 
McElhenie, Donna 
McFarland, Vance 
McFetridge, Bill 
McGeehon, Sue 
McGladrey, Merlin 
McGrath, Margie 
McKenzie, Chris 
McLean, George 
McLeod, Bruce 
McLeod, Janyne 
Meeder, Rich

Merrill, John

MerriII, Steve 
Mial, Pobert 
MiIlard, Marty 
Miller, Bill 
Mi Her, Carol 
Miller, Ed 
Miller, Lynn 
Mi Her, Nancy 
Millikan, Bob 
Mitchell, John 
Moberg, Bob 
Monk, Cecil R., Dr. 
Monfort, Barbara 
Monnes, Laurie 
Monnes, Vaughan 
Montgomery, Marilyn 
Moore, Dan 
Moore, Ellen

Moore, Judi

Palmer, Joseph P. 
Paongo, Kalapoli 
Paquer, Mary 
Parker, Mrs. Inez 
Paulin, Cameron, Dr. 
Paulson, Larry 
Payton, Arthur, Dr. 
Pazina, Sue 
Pearson, Bob 
Pearson, Chris 
Peterson, Kenneth 
Peterson, Leslie 
Peterson, Robin 
Percey, Peter 
Philips, James G. 
Phillips, Bill 
Pierce, Greg 
Pierce, Sam 
Pinegar, Glenn 
Pollack, Jane 
Polley, Rich 
Popp, Alice 
Porter, Nancy 
Potts, Bill
Powell, Terry 
Powers, Liz 
Prather, Jeannette 
Prothero, Stephen K. 
Pucket, Bob 
Purbrick, Robert L., Dr.



Purvine, Bruce 167
Purvine, Dr. Ralph E. 21
Putman, Linda 144
Putnam, Robert M. 42

-Q-
Quade, Dennis

R-

Rademaker, John A., Dr. 43
Ranney, Gerri 129
Rasor, Bob 146
Ray, Wendy 129
Rea, Nancy 129
Redfield, Kathy 131
Reed, Jan 129
Reed, Jim 147
Reese, Roger 147
Reese, Dr. Seward 19
Reinhard, Robert 158
Remington, Nancy 135
Reppun, Nina 137
Ricco, Cathy 138
Rice, Linda 135
Richardson, Bob 147
Rickard, Dr. Scott T. 20
Riensche, Bob 161
Riley, Diane 129
Ringnalda, Margaret B. 29
Ringnalda, Murco, Dr. 29
Ritchie, Bonnie 139
Roach, Penny 135
Roberson, Jon 147
Roberts, Candy 135
Roberts, Doug 164
Robertson, Bruce 151
Robertson, Leslie 142
Robertson, Sue 131
Robertson, Thomas 158
Robinson, Tony 150
Rodgers, Mrs. Gwendolyn 125
Rogers, John 163
Rogers, Tom 163
Rookstool, Jo 131
Rose, Alan 146
Rose, Doris 139
Roth, Jeff 148
Roth, Pete 155
Roumpf, Mary 125
Rowe, Paul 148
Royce, Bill 148
Rudin, Becky 141
Runkel, Howard W., Dr. 42
Rygg, Tom 150

-s
Sakata, Sharon 137
Sanford, Walley 146
Souse, Paula 144
Scarff, Leanne 135
Scheller, Denzil 150
Schlegel, Bob 150
Schnee, Ed 146
Schnelker, Josef H. 34
Schramm, Sally 141
Schriber, Pam 125
Schwartz, Corinne 144
Schwendemann, Connie 131
Schwenn, Page 142
Scott, Nancy 135
Scott, Rod 151
Seaberg, Rick 151
Seorle, Ramona Ann 39
Seeman, Herbert A. 28
Seto, Lester 150

186

Shaad, Wil 147
Shaeffer, Bob 150
Shaffer, Mary 144
Shaffer, Peggy 135
Shafford, Gayle 144
Sharp, Grant 146
Shorp, Ted 146
Sharpe, Gayle 135
Shoy, Theodore L., Dr. 36
Sherman, John 146
Sherman, Mike 164
Shim, Michael, 150
Shivers, Jackie 125
Sieck, Barbara 138
Silberstein, Evelyn 139
Slabaugh, Pete 150
Slaughter, Dorothy 137
Sleeter, Christie 125
Slusser, Jim 161
Smedstad, Barry 150
Smith, Carolyn 135
Smith, Chuck 148
Smith, Ena 138
Smith, G. Herbert, Dr. 18
Smith, Jeanne 135
Smith, Kirk 155
Smith, Marylen 129
Smith, Richard 150
Smith, Ross 155
Smith, Sue 139
Smith, Sue 141
Smith, Tom 155
Smothers, Eda 139
Snyder, Vic 155
Solberg, Ken 151
Solomon, Diane 141
Sorensen, Rick 167
Southard, Andi 135
Souther, Calvin 150
Spake, Jim 163
Sparber, Richard 146
Sponsler, Virginia 129
Stafford, Kitten 129
Staible, Tom 151
Stanberry, George W. 21
Stanley, Cheryl 138
Steele, Rae 139
Stephens, Ann 129
Sterling, Jim 163
Stevens, Bonnie 137
Stevens, Leigh 138
Stevens, Nancy 138
Stevenson, Brian 163
Stewart, Gib 155
Stewort, Linda 135
Stewart, Lindsay 150
Stewart, Maurice B. 41
Stewart, Mort 150
Stewart, Ron 147
Sticka, Ron 161
Stillings, Edwin J., Dr. 36
Stinehart, Joan 141
Stone, Bradford 158
Stoops, Bob 161
Stott, Mike 163
Stransky, Alan 150
Strasser, Rob 167
Stuntz, Suzi 129
Sturges, Mrs. Ryntha 141
Sturgill, Cheryl 138
Sudderuth, Barry 164
Swanson, Bob 151
Swim, Karen 125
Synowski, Rick 155

T-

Talbot, Sue 129

Tate, Steve 150
Taylor, Dove 146
Taylor, Julie 139
Taylor, Sheryl 125
Terzian, Tracy 161
Thomas, Bill 151
Thompson, Bill 151
Thompson, Don 148
Thompson, Sue 141
Thompson, Vicki 125
Thorpe, Norm 155
Tibbetts, Nick 155
Timme, Mary Lou 135
Topping, Clorinda, R. 35
Trachtenberg, Joseph 158
Trueblood, Paul G., Dr. 28
Trullinger, Susan 135
Tucker, Patricia 129
Turek, Mary Jo 138
Turner, Mike 148
Tyson, Charlotte 131

-u-
Udris, Morija 30
Usher, Sharon 138

-V-

Van Blifterswyk, Kathy 138
Vandering, Gale 158
Van Hoy, Roger 146
Vannoy, Bruce 156
VanVliet, Mina 135
Vidal, Jim 163
Voiles, Gordon L . 35
Vosper, Claudia 139
Voss, Richard 148

-w-
Walker, Karl 150
Walker, Scott 163
Wallace, Ed 156
Walter, Kristi 125
Wangsness, Linda 125
Ward, Carol 131
Warnaca, Doug 163
Warren, Roger 155
Washburn, Byron 161
Watanabe, Laani 135
Watkins, Mary 135
Watson, Gail 138
Watson, Mario 141
Way, Kathy 129
Weathers, Tom 150
Weaver, Craig 163
Webb, Garry 151
Webb, Jeff 146
Webber, Woody 147
Weber, Pat 125
Webley, Karen 141
Weidner, Bobby 138
Weinstein,* Jeff 150
Weinstein, John 146
Weiland, David, Copt. 22
Weisbery, Courtney 131
Weiss, Bob 161
Welch, Cothy 142
Welch, Dove 155
Weleber, Mrs. Carolyn 155
Wells, Joan 135
Wells, Steve 148
Welsh, Cynthia 131
Wert, Barbara 129
Weston, Dave 146
White, Bart 167
White, Owen 151



Yaple, John 
Yeo, Kathy 
Yocom, Elizabeth 
Yocom, Richard A. 
Young, Don 
Youngman, Frank 
YukI, Charles W . 
Yunker, Gary

Zane, Calvin 
Zevzain, Chuck 
Zimmerman, Paula

20
151
138
138 
125
139 
141 
131 
144 
148 
164 
137 
150
38

125
129
137
150
144
137 
146 
139
138 
141 
158 
163 
135 
138
28

131
131
135
155
135
150
131

151
129
24
40

161
160
34

161

164
158
144

187

Whipple, Dr. E. Jerry 
Whitehead, Ed 
Whitford, Dee 
Whittle, Robin

Whyte, Sylvia 
Wilcox, Mrs. Gertrude 
Wild, Linda 
WiIds, Nancy 
Willard, Chris 
Willard, Jerry 
Willett,Ilo

Williams, J. Jean 
Williams, Lynne 
Williams, Sue 
Williams, Susan C. 
Wilson, Alan 
Wilson, Bonnie 
Wilson, Claudia

Wilson, Jim

Wilson, Stephanie 
Winter, Sheryl 
Wintz, Nancy 
Wisnom, Robert 
Wittwer, John 
Wolf, Wendy 
Wood, Lynn 
WoodalI, Marion K. 
Woods, Anne P. 
Woods, Carolyn 
Woodworth, Betty 
Woollard, George 
Worden, Barbara 
Woster, Dave 
Wynne, Cathy

















mzmm




